RESPONDENT’S EXHIBIT 2




TIER Il INSPECTI(

Date: . February 22, 2011 . Date of
To: Ed Bakowski Last in
From: | Joseph N. Kotas ID#:
Source: Chicago Coke Company, R/D: 1‘
inc. R
Address: 11400 S. Burley Ave. SIC#: 3312
City/Zip: Chicago, IL 60617
Contact/Title:  Simon Beemsterboer Tei No.: (708) 480-2442
Stephen Beemsterboer 16109 South 108th
Allen Beemsterboer/ Owners Ave, ‘
: Orland Park, IL
60467
Purpose of Inspection: Special Request _
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Chicage Coke Company, Inc. is the owner of the former LTV Steel coke plant in Chicago. The
coke plant consists of sixty coke ovens, joined together in an arrangement known as a battery,

and an accompanying by-products recovery plant.

The battery is a six (6) meter Krupp-Wilpuite design with necessary apparatus used {o
manufacture metallurgical coke. Equipment on site includes: two movable “Larry cars” which
charge the coal through ports on top of each oven; removable lids on top of each port, a coal
silo for gravity feeding of Larry cars, standpipes which direct hot gases to a collecting main via
goosenecks; two coke oven doors for each oven (one on the "pushing” side and one on the
"quench” side); four (4) coke oven gas (“COG") flare stacks for emergency gas discharge, a
charging emissions control system, a pushing emission control system, a quench fower, a
mobile quench car and ancillary coal and coke processing equipment.

The coke battery is a “recovery” type battery in which gases created during the destructive
distillation of coal are recovered. (Whereas a “non-recovery” battery is one-in which gases are
destroyed.) Recovered gases are routed to a by-products plant, which processes the gas for
subsequent use as a fuel in the coke oven and boiler house.

During operation, about 70% bf the clean coke oven gas produced is consumed by the coke

battery via an underfire system. Waste gas exits through the combustion stack. The remaining
30% of the COG produced is sent to the boiler house to drive the steam turbines.
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031 600 AMC
Chicago Coke Co. Inc.
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004

DRAFT
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Permit No. Type  Issued  Exp Date Unit

96030032 Title V 06/15/00  06/15/05 Coke Plant |
031100038 Construction 01/28/04 N/A Transloading Facility
04010037 Construction 01/22/04 N/A PROven System

St

04320!'04 Perm!t Denial issued for Construction of PROven System for Coke Ovens.

04/19/04 Chicago Coke, via consultant URS, submits an extension for “the Minor
Source 90 day IEPA review period for the Minor Modifcation of an Existing
Maijor Source Construction Permit Application-PROven System,

04/16/04 Chicago Coke submits Annual Compliance Certification for 2003.
Continuous compliance reported except for initial notification of 40 CFR 63

Subpart CCCCC applicability.

02/17/04 ~ Notice of Adjustment of Construction Permit Application Fee issued by
Permit Section. This document notes that a request for modifications to the

coke oven was addressed by a separate construction permit.

01/28/04 Chicago Coke issued a construction permit for a new transloading facility to
allow coal transport from rail to barge/boat (90%) and truck (10%)

01/14/04 Re-submittal for Minor Modification of PROven System Construction Permit
' Application. The application states “only the control equipment will be
modified by the proposed project.” There appears to be no mention of a
Pad-up rebuild. “The modifications are intended to decrease leak rates of
the ovens and allow smoother pressure transitions within the ovens during
charging.” Also, "Prior to restart of the coke ovens, Chicago Coke Co
~ proposes to increase the effectiveness of the current pollution controls

systems...”

01/06/04 Annual Compliance Certification for 2002 and ERMS reports for 2002 and
2003 submitted.

12/19/03 Notice of Additional Construction Permit Application Fees. $5000 due for
transloading facility permit.

11/26/03 VN-A-2003-00356 Eésued for failure to submit compliance certification for
2002.
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Chicago Coke Co. Inc.
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004
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. 10/17/03 Construction Permit Application received for a Minor Modification of a
CAAPP Source. This application was for the transload system (which is
independent of coke plant operations) and for PROven coke oven pressure
control system. On the front page it also mentions: “Required start-up
maintenance to the facility wil be performed starting in January of 2004 and
first coking production is expected by early 2005. The restart will be a
padup restart that will include the installation of an additional controi for

coke oven gas emissions.”

07/14/03 Title V permit revised to reflect only a change of ownership. (LTV to
: Chicago Coke Co.)

June, 2003 Thyssen Krupp inspects coke battery, Provides cost estimates to
Beemsterboer.

Dec 30,2002  Beemsterboer becomes owner of the coke oven property.
12/06/02 Inspection by FOS pursuant to lack of ERMS repont.

June, 2002 Coke oven battery inspection performed by Jim Richardson of LTV.
Extensive damage discovered.

06/13/02 Inspection by FOS. Environmental Manager describes shutdown.
02/05/02 LTV shuts off all natural gas to ovens. “Cold idle" begins in winter.
12129/01 LTV pushes last oven.
12128/01 LTV goes on “hot idle.”

*This timeline is based on file material from the Des Plaines field office and may not contain all relevant items.
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05/07/04 J.Kotas:

An inspection was conducted today at Chicago Coke Company, Inc. The inspection was
prompted by a request from the IEPA to the USEPA in order 10 assist in making certain

determinations regarding the coke plant.

Ed Wojcﬁééhbwski;lron and Steel Liaison and Kushal Som, Environmental Engineer from the
Air and Radiation Division of USEPA Region Five and Joseph Kotas of lllinois EPA were the
inspectors. Simon; Stephen and Allen Beemsterboer, current owners of the coke plant were

joined by Keith Nay ofHRS Corporation. . Admin, Record/PCB 10-75
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Chicago Coke Co. Inc,
Date of Inspection; May 07, 2004

DRAFT

We began by convening to a conference room adjacent to a warehouse. Ed "Wojo”
Wojciechowski generally led the proceedings. Wojo asked what measures were taken by LTV -

to bring down the battery.

Keith Nay explained that he had been the Plant Engineer for LTV at this plant for 18 years and
had worked at another coke plant before that, so0 has considerable experience in the field.
Keith Nay stated that although LTV was going through bankruptcy proceedings, he felt that this
coke plant in Chicago would one day manufacture coke again. He stated that LTV pushed the
last oven emply on Dec 29, 2001 and that the battery was left on “hot idle.” Keith Nay stated
that LTV had a German consultant make recommendations toward successfully cooling down
the battery. (The brick in a coke battery is designed to stay hot, therefore any cooling can be

© potentially damaging )} Their German consultant, Thyssen Krupp, had stated that if they bring
the plant down in a staged fashion there was a 50/50 chance it would not suffer irrevocable
damage. They recommended a 10-day cool down period. This 10 days was extended to 30
days, according to Keith-Nay , as they considered that a slower cool down would work better
than the recommended ten days to prevent any potential damage. During the cool down
periad, plant operators were involved with purging materials from the by-products plant and

- doing other activities. Keith Nay stated that he himself had made specifications to the
hankruptcy court that the clean-up of vessels and tanks in the plant be performed to a "RCRA
Clean” level (which involved an “extra effort” over a “RCRA Empty:” level). RCRA Empty allows
leaving up to an inch of waste in a vessel and may be sufficient for an acceptable level of
environmental clean up, but he was concerned that leaving any of those materials in any tanks
would cause a detrimental impact for the tanks’ potentially future reuse. Keith Nay stated,
"Each and every vessel and heat exchanger had been cleaned”. He went on {o say that
torches were not used to cut holes in tanks because the torch would damage the potential re-
use of the tank. A 10,000-psi water jet was used instead because this method would minimize
damage. Keith Nay stated that he was “seffish” about the way he performed these activities
because he had envisioned himself as the Plant Manager in the future. As such, he considered
his own "5-10 year wish list” and accomplished items such as discarding all packing materials
from the light oil scrubber. He said the shutdown provided “opportunities.” Keith Nay stated
that the bench beams (walk ways) were unbolted to allow for minimal buckling or constraining
stress during cool down. The goosenecks topside of the battery were also unbolted to prevent

any potential damage caused by a falling collecting main.

On February 5, 2002 all natural gas was shut off and the battery allowed to ccol. (See
inspection report June 13, 2002.)

An inspection was performed in June 2002 by Mr. Jim Richardson who was affiliated with LTV,
He pulled out some “checkers” (bricks) and found extensive damage to the corbeliing system

(brickwork under the battery).

Steve B. then stated that the Beemsterboers knew there was extensive damage but were
developing plans to operate the coke plant. They were thinking of hiring Mrchael Gratson the

former Plant Manager and other former employees. Beemsterboer stat
Admin, Rewrd/P CB 10- 75
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Chicago Coke Co. Inc,
Date of Inspection; May 07, 2004

DRAFT

a decision to do a "pad-up rebuild” (completely new brick from the concrete pad up) because
they think it is the "right thing to do right now” (based on current economics.)

The Beemsterboers and Wojo acknowledged that there is a shortage of coke in the United
States at this time and coke is being imported from China. Steve added that emissions would
be less with a pad-up re-build than if they were to try and run the coke battery after 2 merely
applying a patch where needed. Steve stated that they could run the coke plant for a couple of
years using ceramic welding and whatever immediate fixes may be necessary and get money
out of the plant. They said it has the potential to produce $100 million per year. They felt they
were taking a long-term approach to the battery.

Kushal Som asked for records related to some of their statements to which one of the
Beemsterboers replied,"They're all in Springfield. " Apparently there are sworn testimonies,

activity books, checklists, efc.

Wojo asked if any maintenance was performed on the plant during the intervening time period
from Feb 2002 (cold idle) until the Dec 30, 2002 sale of the property. Keith Nay stated that the
plant was winterized. Steam and water pipes were flushed and other activities performed.
Simon stated that at no time was there a lapse in security at the front gate. Keith Nay stated
that there was a general respect for the property by former LTV employees who had o leave
the premises after the bankruptcy. He said that offers were made by steel companies willing to
pay big money for spiral coolers laying dormant at the plant. He said that they turned down
those offers because they felt that the plant would operate again.

Apparently, the Beemsterboer group acquired the property on December 30, 2002,

In June 2003, Thyssen Krupp performed an analysis of the damaged battery. They provided
cost estimates. The cost estimates are roughly as follows: $88 million for a battery pad-up
rebuild (of which $18 million is for new brick); $6 million for the PROven system (a pressure-
and emission control system for which a construction permit was applied for) and $10-12
million for the by-products plant. Steven said these costs were “elective” and that the plant
could (theoretically) be operated on a bare bones investment of about 35 million dollars total.

Simon B. stated that Chicago Coke looked at financing, acquiring necessary permits, bought
the ATUs and contacted agencies related to the re-starting of the plant,

~ We returned to clarify the timeline. In February 2002 the battery went cold. Reserve Iron and
Marine were interested in obtaining the property through the bankruptey court. Steven B,
stated that they had a face-to-face meeting with the permit section in November 2003. He
summarized the content of the meeting with the permit section by saying that there did not

appear to be any problems.

Wojo then asked further questions. "Did they plan to increase production over historical
levels?" Keith Nay responded that they did not plan fo increase producuon over hrstoncal

levels. He said production capacity was determined by the design cap,
Admin. Record/PCB 10-75
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Wojo asked what the implications of being considered a “new source” would mean to the
present owners. Stephen B said that the main implication was “Time.” Stephen B
elaborated. He said that if they don't get their order for brick in, then the possibility exists that
“two or three other balteries will get built before this one.” (The brick has to be specially
fabricated and there are limited producers of coke oven brick.) This could cost them eight or
nine months of delay. He added that there are two permits pending in Ohio.

We went out and looked at the coke plant. (See photos.) According to Simon B, there was
one employee on the grounds (John Banks) that was an electrician. He was not observed.
There was no physical activity observed in operation throughout the plant. There was no
loading or unloading activity of any kind observed. There did not appear to be anything
unusual going on during the plant walkthrough. We observed the by-products plant. Most
vessels were observed with covers opened and interiors clean. The light oil scrubber was
observed open and free of packing material as stated by Keith Nay earlier. Spiral coolers in
several areas were observed with open doors and clean. Many of the flanged connections to
equipment were unbolted with the bolts and latching devices nearby, sometimes in garbage
cans. Many of the bolts were heavily rusted.

There was standing water in several of the diked, secondary containment areas in the by-
products plant. (Due to the nature of the materials processed in this area, there were
requirements for stormwater detention and secondary containment.) The effect of this
standing water on existing equipment was not determined. The water was colored green by
an unknown colorant. One piece of equipment observed was heavily corroded (see photo).
Some tanks were observed and it couldn’t be determined whether they were empty or not.

In general, the disassembled equipment was left in an organized fashion. Covers removed
from coolers were arranged in an orderly manner. Disconnected pipes were staged in
segregated areas. More standing water was observed near the primary coolers,

The coke battery did nol show obvious deficiencies. The doors were all intact. On the topside,
the oven ports were topped with a fiber fax cerewool (an insulation material) and then by the
ceramic lids. This arrangement would help protect the seal between the port and lid. Only one
bolt was left on each gooseneck as stated earlier in earlier discussion. In the basement of the
. battery, linkages were disconnected and dampers closed. Boits were removed from the

buckstays, to allow for movement during thermal gradients during cool down. Dampers were
closed to prevent air movement. We could not access the corbelling area where the brickwork
under the battery was damaged. This could only be observed by dangerous entry inside the
battery. The battery doors were in good condition (these had been replaced relatively

recently.)

The quench tower and combustion stack were still standing. No major structural damage was
evident nor was there evidence of vandalism or looting. .

D LN Y

Impressions after the walkthrough: The coke plant has not operated in -
condition of equipment for the most part seemed pretty good. The conAdmin. Record/PCB 10-75
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water-cooling towers, exhausters, turbines and compressors in the plant was not determined.
We did not positively determine that pipes, tanks and lines were empty,; however there did not

appear to be any liquid leaks, unattended sludges or organic odors.
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in the time period 1994-85, LTV spent $34 million (per Keith Nay) on a project to rebrick ail
the "end flues." The end flues are the brick nearest to the doors which are subject to the
most thermal stress due to the number of heating/cooling cycles they experience as they are
closer to the doors which open on an almost daily basis during operation.

Following the end flue rebricking, LTV had an ongoing ceramic welding program in place.
Ceramic welding involves filling cracks in each oven with a ceramic filler in a labor-intensive

_process.

AR RS 5 i i T onereny * PO iy Y ot
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1. Photos of coke plant. 18 photos/nine pages. (Separate file.)
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Page (086




L

031 600 AMC
Chicago Cake Co. Inc.
Date of Inspection: May 07, 2004

DRAFT

CONFIDENTIAL- INTERNAL AGENCY USE ONLY

B I I wee . - S e e s o N NS T S K ¢ ] M W ¢ DTERRAT .- neg

Concﬁusmns

g Py Iy

t
- - *

D e T o e e B e

05/07/04 J.Kotas:

An inspection was conducted at the former LTV coke plant now owned by Chicago Coke Co.
inc. Three of the owners, Simon, Stephen and Allen Beemsterboer and a former LTV employee

provided information.

The former LTV employee's (Keith Nay's) statements about the condition that the plant was left
in were coiroborated by the plant tour. He stated that ceriain aclivities were performed and we
found that those activities were generally carried out- such as the leve! of cleanliness of the
vessels, the removal of bolts, the removal of scrubber packing. (Note that many of these items
did not represent the expenditure of much capital, save the environmental cleanup. The removal
of bolts, the placing of insulation under the lids, the winterizing activities consisting of draining of
water from pipes are do not seem extremely costly and could be performed by employees with

little else to do.)

The Beemsterboer's questioned the permit denial, which has caused a scheduling problem with
the ordering of brick for a pad-up rebuild. They stated that the denial has also caused a problem
with a closing date on a property transfer with their potential buyer, ISG. They felt that they had
acted in good faith with the IEPA and been on a track for a smooth transition with the existing
LTV Title V permit but that the permit denial has caused a potentially expensnve setback and.

perhaps could mean no sale o ISG.

JK#al -

Chicagocoke050704drall

cc: Ed Bakowski/Central File/BOA
BOA DesPlaines Regional File

TDL/Rev.- 05/15/03
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NOV.21.2082 -18:@5AM  TECH CENTER N0.457  P.2/36

SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (* Agreement”) is made’and entered inio 15 of the
L8, duy of g2k . 2002, by mnd between the 1, TV STUEL COMPANY, INC., 8 New lerscy corporation

: {"Selior"y and CALUMET TRANSFER L)L, an [Hlinoiy im ited Iiabfiily campany ("Purchaser”).

- -l &T

WHEREAS, Seller is the owuer of cenisin real propery located in the city of Chicago, Cook County,

THineris; aud

 WHERKAS, on December 29, 2000, '%licr and fnffy—cigh; (48) of ity afTiliates commenced voluntary
cases for reorganization nmier chapter 11 of the nmkmpzcg Code, 11 usC, 8§ 101-1330 (the “Bankruptoy
Code™}, in the Linited Siaes Banknuptey Court for the, Northern Distrigl of Ohio (the “Bankruptcy Court™);
and .
WHEREAS, suhject 1o the terms snd eondilions set forth in this Agreement, Seller dexsires to sell o

Durchaser, and Purchaser desires 1o purchase o Sellor, such propeity.

NOW, THEREFORE, in cansideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions set

forth horein, the receipt and sufficiency of which ts hereby ackisowledperd, the partics hereto agree as follows;

Lo SALEAND PURCHASE,

{2 On twe tenms and subject b the conditions sel forth in this Agreement, Sclier shalt sell and
convey o Purchaser and Purchaser agrees 1o purchiase I;IId Require frip Sclier, st the Closing
{as defined in Section 4 hereof), sl rig,f_\L tithe and interest of Seller in and 1o the rea! property
designated iy green on the map armr..hu*l hepeto as Ty ubn A cnmpmmn. .s;)pm\smnlcjy 100*:*“‘

awﬂw,:f"' -
aures, mare o less, logether with all huprovemenis and appurtcnanccs pertuining iherelo,
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SALE ANI PURCHASE ACREEMENT

situsha) in Chicago, Cook County, {Hlinois {te "Real Property™), sometimes referred (o in

certin recorded docnments as the Coke Plant Parcel, Ceriain air credits (“Air Credits”)

associated with the operation of the boilers ure specifically excluded from the Real Property

snd those Air Credits may be sold o Purchuser or a third pery as a sopurnie bransaction,

. which may ar may not take plece before the Closing.  Any sale of the Air Credits 1o 8 third

pm} wanld nat give that third party any rights whatsnever with respeci 1o the operation of the

bailers of the Real Property.

(b) . The Real Propesty wil) ba sold ¥AS 15" ond “WHERE 1S” by Seller to Purchuser pursuant o

a quitclaim dewd in substantially e forin annexed hervio as Fxhibit "B (the "Deed™).

2. PUR&:I:IASE PRICE. Purchaser shall pay 10 !v}cu'ex- as thé purchase price for the Real Property the | :

sum of Fight Handred Kifly Thousind Dolars (“5850,t}!’3§?) {the *Purchase Price”). 'Vhe Purchuse Price shal! he i

payable as follows: g .
(8) Upon oxecution of this Agrecment, Elghty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000) shall be
deposited as canest money (the “Karnést Money™) in an sccount with US Title Agency, Inc.

{111 Chesier Avepue, Suite 400, Clcv:;land, OH 44i 14 (the “Escrow Agont"). The interest

carned on the Earnest Money (3f any} éhnll be deemed to hisve been camcd,by Purchasor for

" inenme tas purposcs, but shall be adduci 12 and heconie part of the Eamest Money; und .
[¢H)] oA the Cinsing {85 dofined in Section 4 hereal), the Purchase Prive Jess the amount of the
Farnest Muney, s sdjusted by the érotnriorgs. if any, set forth herein shall be puid in
tmin cdi;agcly availahle United Stoles ﬁxéxds hiy certified or cashier's chieek o the order of Seller

or Fsgrow Agenl, as Seller shall direct, o :by wires tramsfier 10 2n secount designaied hy Seller.

L , Admin. Record/P CB 10-75
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SALE AND PURCHASE AUREEMINT
PAG, 3

3. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TD GLOSING.

{2y The rgbligan’a;ts of Seller sel forth in uf;is Agreement are subject (o receipt by Scller, on or
priot fo ihe Closing of the Parchase Pricg:c, in accordance with the wenng of this Agreement,

{h) ~ The vbligations of Purchaser vef forih m thig Agreement are subjeci to roecipt by Purchaser,
on or prior to she Closing of (i) the l)‘:ed duly sxecuted and acknowledged by Seller, (1)
delivery for recording of the }"A\semgm é\grcumcm described in Seckion 24 hereof and (1ii) the
Title Commitmenl, .in accordance with l:?;c torms of this Agresment,

{®) The ohligations of each of Seljer and i?urchaser set forth in the Agrecmcm-m\:- suhjest v (i)
the Sale Motion (as defined in Section }? hereof) becoming a8 (inul non-sppealablz sale onder
{*Sale Ou;cr“}, and {i) the cxwmiur:i snd delivery of the Assipnment And Assumption
Agreement, as hereinafter described in éa'cctitm 21, hereof,

{d) Seller and Purchaser shall sach pmvid:% ko the other at ar prior 1o Closing such additional ar
fusthes items, documents or insu-ummtlg:';, and shall conperate with each other in such manner,

us cither may ressonably request ki accomplish the trunsactions contemplated in this

Agreement,
4, CLOSING. Subject 1o the wrns and conditions set forth herein, Sellor shall deliver possession of the

Resl Property to Purchaser al the Closing.  Closing ofthe transnclions enntemplated in this Agreement {the
"Ctrjsin,p,“) shall aceur at the offices of the Eserow Agfcnt, on tha date which is no more than fen (10) days
afier the Sale Ordur is final, bul in no event shall the dé:e be later than December 30, 2002, unfess Selles and

Purchaser shall huve agreed in a mutually signed writings to & later date. Time shall be of the essence as 1o any

date of performapce herenider.
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. SALE AND PURCHASE ALURFEMENT
PAGE 4

R R et

5, T1LE COMMITMENT: OBJECTTIONS 1O llTLh

{8}  Scller, at its sole cos! snd expens, has dolivered an exigling title cominitment Number 1401-
007971925, effective Jupe 17, 2002 o Iéurclmser issued by Chicage Title Insurance Comypany
# the request of the Escrow Apent (u_::c "Commitment™) with respest 1o the Real Property
{exclusive of mineral rights), Purchné::r has roviewed the Committnenl snd has no Title
Objections, ay defined below, l’urr:has-;{r has the right, but not the obligation, within the fivst
five (5) doys after the elfective date of éisis Agreement, sl 1S sole cost and expeise o order 3
new itle conpniunent or ao opdaie ul‘tgw Commiiment (colicctively “Commitment Update™).
Pur‘chnsar shall give Seller written l)oli.éx‘- of guy alleged title defect or mmc‘umﬁrﬁucc atfecting
the Real Mroperty (o *Tile Ohjection”) fmr. later than three (3) days after Purchaser’s receipt of
lhe.tciutﬁmilmw& Uplatte, provided tlmt-f(mly new und material defects or encumbrances shall
be subject fo such Title Objecrion. ::Fniimc 5 give such nofice within such time shall
constitute an irrevocable waiver by Pmif:hnacr of its right fo make any Title Objection, Seller
shsll have four (43 days ollowing i rm.upl of any Title Qhjection from I’un_hn:ar W mmnw;
ar cwe any defects or encumbrances stl “forth in such Title Ob,;e:.hun ur n;,rcc lo at Closing,
but shail not be obligated to do so. It.; upon expiration of such four (4) day penod, or upon
written notice frim Seller thar Sclier .sitail nol sure or reinove the defects ar un.umbrum.m sel
forth in the Title Objection, Parchuser m.w slect, by wriften notice given 10 Sclier within three
() business days alter the cxptmimll of such four (4 day period, or receipt of Sulles’s
nolificstion, either o proceed to C.l_é»sing nevertheless, in which case such defects or
encumbrances shall, vpon such m uc he deemed irrevocably waives] by Purchaser, or
rcrmimli.c this Agreement. In the s‘:vu{:ﬂ Purchaser efects fo dunminagte this Agreemen, the
Earnzst Money shill be retumied l*m%:bascr ad veither panty shal) have uny Jucther liahility

to the other herennder or in respzel 1o the vansactions conlemplated herehy.  Failure of
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SALE AHD FLRCIIASE AUNEIBMENT
PAGES

Putchaser 1o give notice of l.erm'nmlim&;: within such three (3) day period shall be deemed an
irrevocable clection by Purchaser to wa:ivc the Title Ohjestion and Purchaser shall proceed 1v
Cloging. .

{by  Purchaser ugrecs that the following mmj:crs will nol be lhe subject of a Title Objection;
() Printed sandard genersl exceptions lisied in Schedvle B, Past I, of the form of

vwner's title insurance policy isjsuet; b); Escrow Agent; and

{in Such imperfections of vitle us m‘c nnt i substantial as 1o materially impair or inlerfen:
wilth the planned use of any porfion of lfxe: ﬁca! Property by Purchaser,

{c) In the event Purchnser wishes to ubmin_r_: thx‘a Commitment Upz‘}.afc or converi the Commitment
inlo & title insurance, policy, the pmmiuéw for such insursnce or Comnvitment Updnte shall be

nt the Purchaser's sobe cost and expenso;

6. SURVEY. Selier does not have a survey of tlic Real Pruperty and shail nol be obligated o provide
one i Purchaser. f’m‘chasér scknowledyes and aprees i_im Seller shall have uo liability 1o Purclisser retuted to
fuiling 1o pravide a curren survey of the Real Pmpm‘s:jj. Seller shall mnke availshle (or review by 91|n:ha.§cr '
all drawings and property waps that it has in its files wiéh respett, to 4thsz Real Property, with no representations
or warranties of any kind that the information providod .!xy Soller is complese or m:curuu-..l

7. DEPAVULY; FAILURE 10 CLOSE. If the wi‘zsautjmxs contiemplaied herehy do not close as 2 resuli

of Purchaser’s foilure to perform its obligations undel:g the terms of this Agresment, the sole and exclusive
remedy of Scller shall bc.m terminafe this Agrwnwu!.;;-amd roiain the Hamest Money as liquidared dampges.
Except s provided in Section | of this Agreement, il"ffl‘ht- transuclions enntemplsied hereby do nal ¢close ns o
result of Sciler's ;m'n-purl'nnnanuc of its obligations ;_:;ndcr this Agreemenl, Purchaser shall be entitled, by
writien notice given o Seller, o5 its sole and cxchzsivugrcnicdy, either: () l ferminate this Agreement and fo

b return of the Earnest Money in full and final satistacjon of all of Seller's obligations t Pusehasar hereunder
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snd, upon such rewm, Purchaser sholl bave un otherremedy sgainst Seller in respect of such fsilun: 10
perform; or (h) 1o the exienl-permined at law or in egiity, the righi to specific performance against Seller,
provided that if Purcheser seeks hut does nof obtain sugh specific perfonimance, and the luilure i close was

due solely in Seller’s non-performiance of ils ohligaﬁcm:s vnder this Agreomient, the Earnest Maoucy shall ba

retumed o Purchaser.

8. PRORATION. Seller and Purchaser shall, ay of the Closing, and on # basis consistent with the fiscal
of catendar year {whichever is applicable) of the wxixég suthority for rthe i:illing hcrind for apy entity thal
rendurs bills, culentme ur prorate between l’hcmscl;cs, mx the year in which the Closing occurs alf real estate
twxes, except for special assessments or bills arsing fi%nm aclions uf‘pctiiions initiated by Purchpser which
shall he Purchaser's sole ms‘mnsmiiity. Purchaser sxm:) be entitled tw o oredit again;s;. the Purchuse Price, if
and 1o the ean‘t that such xes have scerued for the y?ar in which the Closing scours, bul remain unpaid as
of the Closing,  Any tax refimd due on the Real l’ri,»;.\érly for tax years on which Sclier has filed an appeal
shall be paid o the Seller. 1 e wx relund dug Scller is credited agninsd Lax Jinbilitios for the Real Property
slier the Clusing, Purchaser shsll immedjatc!y_p‘:;y the a;muu: of the tax refund vredit w Seller, in cash. In the
gvent. that the tax bill(s) Tor the year 1i which closing vocurs is less chan the tax
credit Purchaser was given st Closing, then Purchaser shall immediately pay to Beller,

in cash, the difference between that credfr 2t the adjusted tax amoumt.
9, EXPENSES OF SELLER. Scller shoil pay the following expenses of this transaction:

(a) vne-hall' ( 1/2) of the escrow fee;

by commissions dus in Broker pursuast o }czcctinn 11 hereaf;

1) all other exponses incurred by Seller in the course of perfonming iis obligations under this
Agrosmenl

0. EXPENSES OF PURCHASER. Purchiaser shal) pay the following expenses of this iransaction:

{3} all real ustate iransfor fees and iransfer tases;

'] one-half {172} of the escrow fee;
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C)

the fees for [ling and recording the Desfl, Easement Agreement and other documents;
the cost of ay Survey or Cosunitment Updaie and the cost of the premium for tille insurance,

if requested hy Porchaser; and

al} other expenses icurred by Purchaser in the courss of performing its obligations under this

greement,

BROKER in connection with this U'unsacgiz_ia, Setler represents and warrants 1o Purchaser that.

Colliers International (“Broker™) was employed by Sciier for the purposc (. hringing aboul the sale herchy

coutemplaed. Purchaser represents and warrants iy Selfpr that no broker or agent was employed by Purchaser

»

for the purpase of bringing abont ihe sale herehy contemplated. Any cimmissions or fees due o Broker are

the sole responsibility of Selfer, Each party egress o inz:icmnif);. and save hannless the other party apainsi any

ensls oF charges for broker's conumissions or findir's fees which might arise from its eniployment of 8 broker or

agent other than Broker ond in connection with Dis transhotion.

T

{1}

by

{c)

INSPECTION OF ACQUIRED PROVERTY; CYNFIDENTIALATY.

Purchaser shall have the right o entor ﬁ1pmx the Real Property, during normal businoss heurs,
for the purpose af inspeciing ond sinveying the Real Property. Purchs;scr sholl give Selier
prior notice of the (hne, scope and mam:‘;cr of such inspection.

Seller shall provide Purchaser with scefss fo its records and datn relative to the Real Property;
however, Seller does not warmanl or rej})\cscnt the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the
records or dala offered for review,

Purchaser shall indemnify sad hold Sé]ler harmless from sy and all lizbilities, losses, cosis
and expenses (including court costs nrr,d reosonable atiorneys' fees) incwred by Seller due i
the death or injury of any person snd d:amag&: i any property caused by or arising ont of oy

inspection of the Real Property pussuait to this Section 12.
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(d)  Furchoser shall, upon request of Scller, and uh 1o eost, deliver to Seller split or companion
samples resulting from any inspection 0;" testing of the Real Property.

{c) Purchaser shull, sxcept to the extend regiticed by law,  retain  in strict ‘cnnﬁdbncc any
information obtained in conjunction with any inspection’ of the Rea! l"ropcny- In the event
that Purchaser reasonably concludes dfal applicabls law requires Purchaser {0 report 1o any
government oF govennuentsl agency sy information obinined by an inspection of the Real
Property, Purchaser shall so report anlg;' efler providing Seller with prior written notice of iis
intent o do 5o and copies of uny ;".incumamz; o be delivered to-such government or
governmental sgency.  The rcsiriciinné: m this subparagraph shsll nol apply to information
thai s in the public domain af the thue ‘of disclosure o 1 information ’lha‘t was in Purchaser's
pussexsion prior to the d;wuxiuu of !hés Agreement, as evidenced by writien records, unless
provided by Seller 1o Purchaser pmsunfnl, to that Confidentiality Agresment dated September
26, 2002, : .

13. BANKRUPTCY MATTERS. Seller agrees l{;m, ss prompily as praciicable after execution of this |

Agreement by the Paries, Seller shull file # motion (the “Sale Motion”y with the Bankrupicy Court seeking,

approval of thiy Agresment and the transactions cqxé;mnptatcd hereunder, including ﬂ':c sale of the Resl
Property to Purchaser Iree und clear of all hiens, clain_i!s and encumbranees. Notwithslanding the foregoing
and in order for the Seller o cﬁmply with s ﬁﬁxiciwy dutics onder the Bankruptey Code, Purchaser
acknowledues that Seller iy solicit edditional cwﬁ’::rsgand may accept any_o!ho:r offer Jor the Real I.’ropcrly
vpon terms and conditions that Seller in its sule discruliun, deens higher or belier than the ierms and
eoislitions of this, Agreement (s “Higher or Beter t}?‘fer"). Nothing berein shall preclude Purchuser from
bickding, ar any such anction. Saller mary subiit such EHighcr or Betler Offer (o the Bankmpx‘cy Court i the
Sule Hearing sud, elfecive upon the Banknuptey (.T.:Lmrl.’s approval of such Higher or Betler Offer, this

Agrecment shall terminate without further liability on the part of any Party to the ather hereunder or in nespect
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of the lramsactions contemplated hurcby; excepl tha!,gif sueh wm\inglion vceurs, Sellers shall canse the
Esciow Agent to disburse the Easnest Moncy 1o Purchas‘(::r.
(4. ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES. As axlnﬁtinn%ﬂ consideration, as of the Closing, Purchaser assumes
lisbility for ell claims arising from the -awaership, nse possession or condition of the Real Propeity,
regardless of whether (1) such claim is bronght ngniinst Purchager or Seller, (i) such claim arose from
circumslinees, events or aclions before or afisr the (_‘!'nsing, or (i) such circumstanees, evepts, actions or
cloimy wre inr:scéab_le or \lr{fumsccahlc\ known orf:unknuwn, cmuinge;ml or Oiherwise (the "Assumed
|inhilities™).  Withou limiting the foregoing, the ,‘éssumod Lishilities include, (1) all lability to any
government of grvcmmcnwl sgency relating to the cr:wiwnmcm}tl condition of the Real Property, (2) any
Jiubiluy for m;uzy o auy person, property of athemzse resulting from any poliution of the air, water or soi,
and (3) any Kabilities under any fodeml, sure or lo.:d faw or n.gulmmx. inclnding but not limited to, the
Comprelipsive Eavironmenial Respise Cmm}cnsaﬁop and Liability &ct, 42 U.8,C., Secrion 9601 ef, seq.,
| the Clean Air Act, as smended, 42 UR.C. § 7404, ot s_g:_.q;; the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 e 8¢g.: the
Resawce Coiwesrv:;ﬁon aid Recovery ‘Act, 42 U.S.C.: § 6901 el seq.; the Comprehensive Favironmental
Respouse, Compensation and Liability Acl, 42 US.C, q%m ef $24.; the Sule Drinking Water Act, 42 US.C,
§ 300F, ¢f seq,; the Toxic Substances Control Act, 13 EJ.S.L.. § 2601, et seq,: the Rivers and Harbnra Act, 33
LLS.C. § 401, ¢ seq; the Hozardons Material .‘}ulmy Au! 49 LLS.C. § 5101 ¢f seq. nnd the Endangered
Species Aet, 10 WLS.L § 1531, et seq. and any amcnélmcnts thc:rcw jugelher with ony similas or anslogons
lederal, ststc, pn)vincial wr loeal laws, common law, li;ca! rule, regntalion {including, without linsitation, any
fnwre change in judicial or administrative dccisiuus‘s infzepreting or applying sny of the laws, ruies or
regutations referred. 10 hereind relsting to emissions}i disclmzﬁes, releases or threatoned refeases ol any
regulited sulwlance into webicat air, land, soil, aubsail; sediment, surface waler or groundwater [w!lcct'wcb;,
the “Enviroumuontal Taws™); provided, however, Assf.mn:;l Linhilitics shall not incilnde and Seher sl

specilieally rewin {a) all claims and Habilities for the !:z.;rﬁnu:: conduct of Scller, Seller’s agents or employess
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neluding bat not Jimited 1o workery” compensation c{aims. gxeept 1o the exient they constilule Assumed
Liabililies nnder (1), (2) or (3) ahove, {b) any liability f§r frunchise, income, pavroll or other tuxes relating o

periods prior ko the Closing, and (¢) any liohility l‘urjmlg:mcm agninsi Seller rendered prior to the Closing,

15 DISCLAIMER OF WARRAN’I‘!ES;_j,,}Ml‘I’Aé'!ON‘ OF LIABILITY. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
STATED IN THIS AGKEEMENT, PURCHASER AGKNOWIEDGES THAT THE CONVEYANCE OF
THE REAL PROPERTY SHALL BE MADE r.nff SELLER WITHOUT REFRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING m LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED JO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF {iasacnmmnn.lw AND FITNESS FOR A
PARIICINLAR PURPDSE.  EXCEPT AS sxrl;ir-sm.\' PROVIDRD TN THIS AGREEMENT,
PURGHASER AGREES 0 ACCEPT 115 REAL PROPERTY "AS 1™ AND "WHERE 18" WITHOLT
RECOURSE AGAINST SEILER. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, AND EXCEI AS
EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREGMENT, S!:E-LLBR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER
FOR ANY DAMAGE OK LOSS (INCLUDING, am NOT LIMITHD T 1JABILITIES, COSTS AND
EXPENSES) ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HERERY, WE}IEIHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT, OR HY
REASON OF ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS. {;w NO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGHS, rvm IF SELLER HAS HERN ADVISED OF THE

POSSILITY OF SUCH DAMAGRES,

16, NOTICES. Al notices required under this Aggeement fo be given by sithier party to the other shafl he
in wriling and shall he desmed to have been givén mf: made (2} upon deposii, i sent by United States mail,

with firat class postuge atisched, (k) if sent by hand nr overnight delivery, upan delivery thereof, and {e} it
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sent hy telex or fux, npon confirmation of receipt of such folex or fux, in each case addressed lo the respective

parties as {ollows;
Mo Selfer: - LTV Siee! Company, bic.
. 5800 Lombardo Conter; Suite 208
Rock Run South
Seven Hills, OH 4413) -

Ain: Gengral Counsel
Fax: {216) 6424395

wilh copy 10: Colticrs Inismnatiopnl

: 1100 Superior Avenue [inst, Suite 800
Cleveland 01 44114 |
Attention; Managing Hirector, Cnrparalc Servsw&
Fas: (21638014672 ¢

1T 10 Purchaser; Catumet Transfer LLL,

/o Reemsterhoer Slag I‘mp

{6807 South Fark Avcnuc

P.O. Box 280

South Holland, 1L, 604'13

Attention; S. P. Beematerhoer

Fax: {708)339-7065 .
with capy to: - Sheldop 1. lebold:

16061 8. 94th IN-:,, griand Hills, 1L 80477 Fau: {(F08)349-0028

17, BINDING EFFECT; ASSIGNMENT. This A};mmem shall inure (v the honefit of and be hinding -

upon the partics hereto ond their respastive succesmr:{ und assipng, provided, however, this Agrecment -miny
nol he a.«:‘s.igncd by Purchaser withowt ihe privr wr%itcn consent of Scller, which consent shall not be
unressonably denied or defayesd, provided that. any%xuch assignment shall net relieve Purchaser of iis
ohligations under this Apectnent, - :

18, CONDEMNATION. Seller has no km.'cwlcdgqf of any condenmation or eminen! domain procecdings
pending against |h:c. Roal Property as of the date hcreni‘. In the cvent thot the Real Properiy or & material parl
thereo! shall huve boen taken by eminent dompin or shgﬂi be in the process of being so fuken on or prios to the
Closing, Purchaser xhall bave the option, r:.\:msisahlé within ten (10) duys of notize from Seifler of such

proceeding, of (i) wrminating this Agreement anl, iusE such event, the paniics shull have no further liability,
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hereunder or ofherwisc, 1 cach other, except that the Famest Money shal) be returmed to Purchaser, or (i)

closing under Lhis Agieement and accopting the procwd{; af such fsking.

.

19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreoment mprq:senls the entire and complere agreemenliof the parties

with respesd v the subject matter hereol, Therc ard no present or prior undersiandings, commilments,
representations or contracis beiween the parties heretn with reference fo the subject matter hervof, other than

as sel Jorth herein,

20, GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shafl bcji:onstmcd and enforced in aceordance with the laws of
ihe State of 1l1inois, :

20 ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT. ‘The Reéxl Property is bonefited hy eertain casemeits and other
agresments, which the paries hercto agree should he assipned to Puichaser (the “Assigned Agreements™)
identificd on Atlactonenl | to Exhibit “C™, At ihe L'Ilo:;::ing the parties hereto will execuie an Assumption and
Assigmnent Agreement substantially in the fonn umu:écd herelo as F.xhi'bit “*, whereby Selier shall assign
i Purchaser anid Purchaser sha’ll assume from Selley tj}c Assigned Agreements. 'The parties hereto ngree thas
if other agreements are discovered prior to the Clr)sin;q, that should appropriately be &;signed o ﬁuruhascr.

such agreements will be added 1 the Jist of Assigned Ajgrccmenis.

0. SURVIVAL OF PROYISIONS, Notwithstmiding onything 10 the contrary herein, the terms and
conditions conbitined in Seetions S(p), 6, 7, 8, €, 10, ] |, 12(c) (d')“nrul te), 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,23

and 24 horeof shall survive Cllosing or any eatlier iermipiation of his Agreement.,

23 INSURANCE RIGHTS. Pursunnt to the tenns and subjeet to the conditions of this Agreement, the

Seller daes herehy, sffective as of Clasing, assign, lr.tfnﬂfer. convey and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser

Admin. Record/PCB 10-75
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shall st Closing auqz‘nire. fromy Seller, a joint interest witih the Seller in and o all rights (© coverage under the
general tinbility insuranee policies and reinsurance ézalicias that the Seller andfor ifs predecessors and
affilintes acquired prior (o the Closing (1he “?r::»(.?losirég Folicies™) wilh respeet to the Real Pmoperty that is
acquired andfor assumed by Purchaser pursunnt 1o tixis Agrezment of any docunent delivered pirsuant
therelo, For the avoidance of doubi, the Seller does nfnl hierehy assign, tenster, convey and/or doliver any

Joint imerest in any rigi‘x!s wy cuverage under the P:p—(.‘iésing Policies that do not relnie specifically W the Real

Propenty.

Pursusnt @ the fermes and sobject to the conditions of fiis Agreement, Purchaser does hereby, effective us of
© Closing, assign, wansfer, convey and defiver i the Sclfer the right 1o any and sl procaeds andlor any and all

ameunts collected or recovered by such Purchaser nt}:fr the Closing from the Pre-Closing Policies® insurers

;

snddor reinsurers {ur my assignee or ‘succcssof theratn) :yvilh respect W the Pre-Closing };olicies.

Effective as of the Closing, Purchiser agrees thal the :'gcllcrs will be sojcly sesponsible for the prosecution of
cloims with sespect-fo the Pre-Closing Policies, umigPumhascr sl;ull not indcpcndnnlly. seck 0 prosecule
claims with respeet to il Pre-Closing Policies wiihoél the prior writien consent of the Seller, I no e;»cnt
shall Sellers have any liahility to Purchaser as the nzs:ti}r of the madnner in which Seller undertakes or fails o
pndertake the prosccution of claims,  Purchaser lscr%:.hy acknowledges umid agrees to provide rcasonni;lc ‘
:nssistunc§ 10 the Sclier, st the Scl}&‘s expense, that umf Sclt.sr might ressonably request in conncetion with the
Seller’s prosueution of claims with rexpect io die P;_'c-(‘-losing Policies.  Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Purchaser shull vt be required {o insure any cxpr;nive unless Seller hay advanced the amount thereof 10
furchaser, Any expenses which Purchaser may incur gfmtccming the prosecution of claims with respect Lo the
Pre-(losing Policies which are incurred other thun ay e respli of Selier's request for assisiance shall be bome
by Purchaser. The pantics bercio hereby acknowlcdge%um the Seller might neeil sceess ty certain non-public
mfomation reparding the Res! Properly and aiight nm\}l o provide such non-public information regarding ihe

i

Renl Property 1o the Pre-Closing Policics’ insurers andfor reinsurers.  Purchaser shall nor unreasonably
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withhold such informalion or restrict the ability of Séllcr ie provide such information 10 the Pre-Closing

Policies” insurers andior reinsurers. F;»r the. avnidancejfuf doubt, the parties hreroio hereby acknowlelye that

the Seller's aceess w0 and provision of such lmn-puhiic information i the Pre-Closing Palicies® insurers
and/or reinsurers for the purpose of the prus:cufini; of c.énims with respect in the Pre-Closing Policies will not -
vialate any obligations of confideniislity, which Scllc:': may have fo Purchaser. Purchaser will exceuic any

‘ refonses refating to the Pre-Clasing Palicies thal are réusmmhlv required by 8 Pre-Closing Policies’ insures
sndfor reinsurer in order for (he Seller 1o prosecuns aml!ur settle any claims with respeet 10 the Pro-Closing

Policies, provided that ne such relesse containg ang affirmative uhii;:atmn for Purchaser oF ofhemaxs

atdyersely affects Purchaser’s use of the Real Properry. |

24. QL{LIJEFAS‘PMF\ETS Al or prior fo Ck:;:ing, Seller shall grant contain wtility eassments for
existing wtility lines (the “Eascmcn‘t Agreoment™) m-cr,-s under and across other tands owned by seller, located
by the east of the Real Property. The Easement a‘sgn;i—cmcm is attached hereto as Exhibit D-1 and wil) he

nssigned tn Purchaser ar Closing, purstant &0 Section 2§ hereof, -

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the partics huvq_’ hereunio erused His Agrezinent (o be executed in

duplicate original counterparis un the day and year Prstiwritien tbove.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC, CALUMET TRANSFER LLC.
Fl Iy »
By: :‘\I B / (01 M 5 By[M /i"
Print Mame:  Cean T MO Print Name: Agan) & Rikgtee, "’7“"“6"“’{“
Tive: __ (FC Title: | AfAkdgred .
Vb f2ae (:m'm;a!us:nwam ;:
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WATERLINE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. datéd Aptil 27, 1998, recorded
May 12, 1998 as Document 98390562.

30.00 : -

' ALTERNATIVE ACCESS EASEMENT from South Chicago Property
Management Company, LTD to LTV Stee! Company, Inc, dated June 29
1998, recorded on July 17, 1998 as Documnent 98620506.

§0.00

SIGN EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management Company,
LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29, 1998, recorded on July 17,
1998 as Document 98620507.

$0.00

POWERLINE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management

Company, LTD to LTV Siecl Company, Inc. dated June 29, 1998, recorded .

on July 17, 1998 25 Document 98620508,

$0.00

CORRIDOR EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29, 1998, recorded
on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620505

'$0.00

NITROGEN LINE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property -
Management Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated June 29,
1998, recorded on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620510.

$0.00

PUMPHOUSE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc, dated June 29, 1998, recorded
on July 17, 1998 as Document 98620509,

$0.00 .

UTILITY EASEMENTS that LTV Steel Company, Inc. shall, prior to
Closing, place on other lands that it owns located east of the Chicago Coke
Property and east of the Railroad right-of-way for an existing powerline,
telecormnmunicarions line, water line and a nitrogen pipeline. ,

$0.00
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ASSUMED AGREEMENTS

AGREEMENT

AMOUNT

RR GRADE CROSSING EASEMENT rescrved in the deed from Defease
Plant Corporation to South Chicago & Southern Railroad Company dated
June 2, 1945.

$0.00

PERMIT FOR 54-INCH PIPELINE IN THE CALUMET RIVER from
the Department of the Army Corps of Engineers dated December 21, 1973,

$0.00

WATER INTAKE PERMIT No. 2000-113 issued on October 1, 1999 by
the State of llinois, Department of Natural Resources, Office of Water

Resources.

$0.00

NPDES PERMIT No. 110002593 issued March 10, 1997 by Illinois EPA,
Division of Water Pollution Control. (Expired, renewal application

pending.) -

$0.00

WATER DISCBARGE AUTHORITY No. 10208-3.1, renewed as DA No.
102084, issued by Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater
Chicago Industrial Waste Enforcement/Pretreatment Section. (Expires
9/30/02, renewal application pending.)

30.00

VARIOUS AGREEMENTS WITH COMMONWEALTH EDISON
(Electric Service Station Agreement dated March 31, 1994; Electric Service
Station Agreemeni dated April 10, 1986; Electric Service Contract dated July
17, 1969, Easement Agreement dated April 25, 1956) with respect to
ownership of equipment within the Substation located at the southwest
comer of the property and power lines that cross the property,

$0.00

PIPELINE EASEMENT from LTV Steel Company, Inc. to Union Carbide
Industrial Gases, Inc, (nki Praxair) dated December 1, 1990,

$0.00

LEAD TRACK EASEMENT from South Chicago Property Management
Company, LTD 1o LTV Steel Company, Ioc. dated Apnil 27, 1998, recorded
May 12, 1998 as Document 98390563,

$0.00

POWERLINE EASEMENT from South Chicago I;ropcny Management
Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc., dated Aprl 27, 1998, recorded
May 12, 1998 as Document 98390560.

30.00

FENCE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT from South Chicago Property
Management Company, LTD to LTV Steel Company, Inc. dated April 27, .
1998, recorded May 132, 1998 as Document 98390561.
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RESPONDENT'’S EXHIBIT 4
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- tsmp’etature, dsing’ natural gas, 16 prevént ont:
B materwls and ‘Fagilitaté promipt coke produc‘hon

o °A{l Ei‘znng i e, Plitas were Belig develope
P team, Gf TV, URS andCleanHszoxs peiso

. cieaﬁed, &ch opczanng ‘piece, of sqtipment

’ ;: The decls:on by the baﬁlq-uptcy ’tzustee, to 1

' fxdie thcrfacihty pemlmg itg sale.

.- tbat might have an interegt in, 9§ch plant, such. g[s
o Shcnan’go ot and others ;All oi‘ the najor intebrated pmducexs, such as

AFFIDAWT OF mcmn A, Gm‘gsgzj‘ T

Myrnamc is Mzchaal A. Gxatsan I currcnt}yresidc at 196 Wexford Road,
in Vélparaiso, Indiana. I had worked for LTV- Stekl € Company for 28 years,
ﬂ:e las’t 10 years as Plant Manager of the Chmago Cokg: Plant.

, Whe:a oV filed for Chapter {1 bakruptoy, the decfs;a;'; was made to hot-

P Corpomte perscmnsl were given the assignment df- soliciting bids for the

puirchase of the plact., Carporate personnel contaeted gperating companies

-gppers Indusiries,
“US. Steel; Bethlchem and Isgathland senxfmm | of me,mgexs to review
iheééassetsﬁrst-hﬂx;si R T R

‘The Chtcago fasihty was pléceci i hot'idle 6 Disceftibe
Ditring the hat-xdle, the coke, oven battery wis miaintat

_'for continued operation
pé:fom these duties in

' a'later date, A shutdown
isolited, purged and
plaat. All of this was
pitfotmied it a nen-destructive manner, using ghpressure water biasting

ixt hot-idle, then’ thi¢ wansition to coid-idle, and-
-stcA Fashien ke the pliny é60ld e Yestartéd:

- equipment.tp open and clean eqmpment rather than torches, without

pszformmg ATy | dcmohton vmrk dunng t‘ms pe : ed whatsoever

s '_‘a’te namral gas firing to

the doke oven battery, wad donié to conserve natural gas costs, Long-term

HE i, of the-coke oven battery \ will:require the replacement of the refractory

B ':‘re‘bul‘ld of béiterys

Brick' -A'batery 1§ ccnsuucted primarily of; sili aibnck, which must be
X mammned ho’x 10 maintaim ity strugtaral; mtegn y. Other {thay the pad-up
th resf af'dm plantwm Yed
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RESPONDENT’S EXHIBIT 5



County of (COOK) .

State of (TLLINOIS)

AFFIDAVIT OF KEITH G. NAY

1. My name is Keith G. Nay, I currently reside 260 Primrose Circle, in
Chesterton, Indiana. I worked for LTV Steel for 28 years, the last 18 years
as Plant Engineer of the Chicago Coke Plant. Currently employed by URS
Corp. and providing consulting services to the facility.

2. In December of 2001, the: Chicago facility was put into holt-idle mode.
As no buyers for the facility were found, the facility was placéd in cold-
idle status in February of 2002, [ participated in the activities for idling
the facility, including working with contractors such as URS and Clean
Harbors to clean almost 200 tanks, vessels, heat exchangers and sumps,
along with associated piping and lines, pads and containment areas, This
work was done with efforts to minimize the impact to the equipment, so
that it could be readily reused. None of the restart equipment at the
facility was demolished or removed. Certain materials, that can be used
when operations resume, remain at the facility for use by the new owner,

3. Cessation of natural gas firing to the coke oven battery necessitates and
routinely causes replacement of some of the refractory brick in the coke
oven battery. Replacement of brick in this fashion is known as a pad-up
rebuild. Pad-up rebuilds are customary and routine activities that occur
over the life of a coke oven battery. Pad-up rebuilds can provide
reductions in actual emissions, especially for fugitive emissions. This is
particularly true when compared with the emissions that would occur from
operating the current coke oven battery without conducting a pad-up
rebuild at this time. The re-bricking of the coke oven-battery will have to
occur when the coke oven battery is out of service. Other portions of the .
facility have been determined to be available for restart with minimal

work needed.

4, The facility has maintained full-time security, as well as a full-time
electrical supervisor, who continuously inspects and maintains systems
throughout the plant.

5. Cost for this pad-up rebuild of the coke oven battery and installation of the

PROven control system are estimated at $88 million. This includes
approximately $18 million for the cost of the brick and $6 million for the
PrOven System, Costs for replacement of a coke oven battery would be
approximately $600 million. Construction of a new coke oven battery,
byproducts plant and auxiliary equipment would approximate $1.2 billion.

H
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

44 & Moy

Keith G. Naz,V//
Subscribed and sworn to before

A7 ! OFFICIAL SEA;
— _ANNTHORVATH

Notary Public )
‘ L OTARY y

e PRES: 10/zg4; °
~'ﬁ"~m"‘“ﬂ%¢; /4.8:':" 3 j
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RESPONDENT’S EXHIBIT 6



CHICAGO COKE COMPANY, INC..

. omcx lm?somnnnmvrma,somn FOLLAND, JL, 60473
. "1, PHONE; (773) TE5-6000 .
: ‘ i 733 (708)339-7065

May 3, 2004 _
WAHANDDELWER?' S

Mr. Donald E. Sutton ST e e
Manager, Au_ Pefmlﬁ‘%‘swiun' 54 FRLEESLT o Y,
1linois Environmental Protection: Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East. . =~ ..°.
Post Office Box 19276 . .. ..
Springfield, Illinois 62?94-9276" L
RE: Fo]low-up to Consmn:uon ‘Permit Apphcanon - RESEEVEE}
for Chicago Coke Company T MAY 03 2004

Source ID No 03) 60(} AMC
JFA, - DAPC} SPFLD _

Dear Mr. Sutton: .

This lertcr is wntten to fol]ow up on owr meernng of Apil 26 2004, wherein we discussed
the Tllinois Environmental Protection ‘Agency’s (“lllinois EPA”) questions and concems
regarding the construction permit apphcanon that was filed for the PROven System. The Hlinois
EPA Initially denied thie construction permit application, due to the expiration of the Illinois
EPA’s review perxod and your staff apparently being unaware that our consultams had issued an

cxtension of that revxew penod on.our behalf Do

As we discussed at the meeung, xt is unfortunate that the permit denial was issued, for
several reasons. First, we'have aiwsays been ready to provide any information needed by Illinois
EPA. to process the permit application. In fact, we met with some of your staff members as early
as last Fall to discuss,this pro;ccl and.did- not receive any, indication that lllinois EPA had any
questions about this pro;ect until January "WE,in mm, pmv;dcd additional information in
February to answer thase qucshons 'Ihen. again, we did not have any indication of further
concerns on your staff’s part until }ust bcforc the: psrmn dema.l was issued in late April, Asyou
wil} see from the encfosed docmnentabon, even the issues that have just now “been raised
regarding the penmt apphcanon are easﬂ;. answered. Unfortunate]y, the Jilinois EPA’s denial of
our permit apphcauon ‘has thrust this, entire project inta jeopardy. As we discussed at our
Theeting, & transactior was schediied to closé last Thursday with a company that would resume
operations at thjs facility. The transaction,was postponed, due solely to the concemns raised by
the Illinois EPA’s denial of. the permn apphcanon We only have a few days left to save this
transaction and this facxhty ‘ )

Page 1598
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Mr. Donald E. Sutton
May 3, 2004 e e i
Page 2 T A

Therefore, I wcmld agam ask that you consxdcr the mfozmatlon in this submittal to
supplement the construction’ panmt app'hcatxon that was previously ﬁ]ed for which we granted
an extension of the Illinois EPA’s réviet period: If you decide not to procccd in that fashion, I
request that this submittal be decmed a reapplication, incorporating all of the information in the
previous construction permn apphcatmn Again, ] cannot overstate how 1mportan1 it is that you
act upon this submntal mthm thc next fcw days S

The discussion below atiswers ﬁ:e concerns raised in the Illinois EPA’s permit denial,
Several attachmcms arg included to prov:ds addmonal mfoxmatxon and documematton of the
points made in, thxs lctter T e

L GENERAL TNFORMATION DESCRIBING THE COKE PLAN‘T'

- This item requcsts 8 descnphon of the prmcxpal pleces of eqmpment ‘at the coke plant,
including the coke oven battcxy, coa] preparanon, coke quenchmg and handling, and coke
byproduct recovery famhty Detm s regardmg t}ns equment are found i in the facility’ s Clean

-85 Attachment 1, somc mfoxmanon fmm ths CAAPP pemut application regardmg these units.
First, we have included a process flow djagram for the coke plant, which depicts the items of
equipment referenced by Tlinois EPA Nexl, Attachment | contains process descnptxons for the
coke oven baﬁery, including ‘coal: charging, coke pushing and coke quenching. The various
methods of cmission Control during these processes-are also discussed, The process description
also contains information: reganimg the byproducts plant, utilities aod material handlmg
operations. Finally, Ahachment it mciudes a hsnng ofall of the s;gmf cant émission units and
contro] eqmpmcm at Lhe fac1 ny i

IL  PLANT SHUTDOWN AND WNAN CEF OR RESTAR'I‘

1llinois EPA’ has requested mformat:on regardmg the acnvmes prior to shutdown, -
including draining eqmpmcm dxsconnecnng equipment, sealmg or covenng equipment, and
other protective measures to prevent physical deterioration of equipmeént, with an explanation of
the Slgmﬁcance of these acnvmes related 16 future opemblhty of the plant. erst, some
ware previously owned and opexaied by LTV Steel, Inc. (“LTV") LTV filed for Chaptcr 11
bankruptey in December 20001 A atesultofihis filing; LTVs assets, including the coke
facility, were controllad by thc bankruptcy court A.n asset protechon plan was approved to idle

wa? T

' Affidavit of William L.~'V;’e‘s_z,’i§x_mqh’ff\¢nrf2, a paragmph 2.
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Mr. Donald E. Sutton
May 3, 2004
Page 3 -

" and sell LTV’s facxlmes mcluchng the sxtc at 1ssue 2 As part of this p!an, thc facility was to be
placed in hot-idle modc

In Deccmbm' 2001 the sub}ect coke facility- dlsconhnuad coke pxoduchon and was put
into hot-idle mode.} . We- have mcluded, as Attachment 5, the narrative portion of the facility’s
plan for the hotsidle mode; which was piépated for the faczhty by Thyssen Krupp Encoke in
- November of 1999." This plan describés the extensive measures that were taken to purposely idle
the plant in such & way that would rmmnuze the effort and costs assocxated with restart of the

facility.’

IDinois EPA has requested mfonnanon rcgardmg the acnvmcs undena.ken to maintain
equipment in antic;patmn for futute operation. After the hot-idle - plan was jnstituted, the facility
maintained documentation that the hot-idle plan was being followed properly. A sample of this
documentation js included as Atmchmcm 6. The first document in Attachment 6 is a checkeheet
for the coke oven: battczy Tl:us checkshect was: reqmrcd to be completed on every shift, i.e.,

" three times per day The checksheet fists tha activities to be conducted, such as exercising
certain pieces of eqmpmant, or memtonng readmgs on certain pieces of eqmpmem. The
checksheet also lists. the persennei that oonc!ucied the activities and their indication that the
activities were completsd .The second dacument in Attachment 6 is 2. weckly report
summarizing al] of the docummtanon in the checksheéts for the prior week. As you can see, the
documentation monitored activities conducied not only with the coke oven battery, but also with
the byproducts plant ut:htxes and matenal handling. The entirety of these records is
voluminous, spanmng the cnure pcnod c;f thc h01~1d]e modc :

As the time pcnod for sa]e of the propeny szretched out, the facihty was placed into cold
idle-mode on February 52002, Attachmem 7-contains a list ef activities that were undertaken
for the cold shutdown of the: cokc oven: bmexy, unhn es, byproduc:sp ant, materia) handling, and
other general items, Aﬁachment 7 alsa contains the procedure that-was followed for the cold
shutdown of the cake oven battery The fac:hty, along with URS and Clcan Harbors, carefully

? Affidavit of WlthamL Wesr A'“tachmcm’z at paragraph3

3 Afﬁnav;t of Wil ham L. West, Attnohmcnt 2,8t pa:agraph 4; Mﬁdmt of Michael A. Gratson, Attachment 3, at
paragraph 2. ':,1,. B A - .

* Affidavit of Kexzh G Nay Atrachmem 4 at paragraph 2.

3 Affidavit oszlhamL Wcst Attechmcntz atparagrapr Affidavit of Mlchae‘ A Grman' Attachment 3, at
parograph 5, Lo R :

¢ Affidavit of Keith G, Nay, Agnaéhmen't 4, 'at'parzgaph 2,
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Mr, Donald E. Sutton .-
May 3, 2004 :
Page 4

Y
T

cleaned almost 200 tanks, vcssels heat exchangers and sumps, along thh associated piping and ¢
Jines, pads and contamment areas, 7 REEEA, .

Thyssen Kmpp Encoke (“TKE ’)‘ conducted an msper:hon of the facxht;y in May of 2003,
(See discussign.at page 7. as: well ) ’n:c purpose of the i inspection was to determine the condition

“of the facahty with respect fo resurning ]ong-tcrm operations. ‘A report of this inspection, with

respect to the tasksneeded for the coke oven battery, is included as Attachment 8. Page 2 of this
report states that the plant was propexly “mothballed™ when It was idled aid “extensive effort

. was made to protect the structure; equipment and the piping.” The report also stated on page 2

that “except for the refractory, a majority of the rest of the facility can be refurbished and
reused.” This Teport ‘docurnents that the famhty followed the cold-idle procedures and did
everything it could to mamtmn the"f 'zhty ) ahlhty for, resumcd operation.

The mSpcctxon mport notes on page 5 thax the cold shutdown of the coke oven battery

. requires repJacement of the, rcfractozy i the coke oven.. Termination of naturel gas to the coke

famh? was a bankmptcy trustee dec;s:en pracxp;tated by the deme to conse.rve namral gas
costs.” This type of répair and startup isireferred 10 in the mdustry as a padup rebuild.” The
other portions of the facxhty w:I} reqmre on]y mms.ma.l repairs and mamtenance to resume
operations. o GE L o, :

.'\, ;'

4. INTENT FOR RESTAR

Tllinots BPA has rtqucstcd mformatmn mgardmg the mtem of LTV ‘and successor owners
fegarding the pannanency of the Tacility.shutdown and any plans to reopen the facility. First, the
facility would never-have gonc through. the extensive hot-idle procedures had it intended to
pem)ancntly cease aperauons Dunng the hot-xdle mode, the coke oven battery was maintained
at a minimur temperature).using 1 nauua} gas 1o prevent contraction of the refmctory materials
and facilitate prompt coke productxon once the facility was sold. W' The fac:llzty spent significant
Tesources oonductmg the shlft-‘oy shxﬁ acuwucs that were documemcd in the checksheets, as
well a3 the weekly rcports summanzzng ‘the same, exataples of which are contained in
Attachment 6. These steps were déveloped as part of specific idling plans prepared for the
facility. These aotions would an]y b° needed 1f the plant were mtznded 10 bc restarted.  The

; R . L E
7 Affidavit of MschacIA Gmtscwr’xtmchmcm} at pamgraphs Aﬂidavzt of Kmt.h G. Nay, Attachment 4, at
paragraph 2. S MO

' Affidavitof M:chaeIA Gr‘atson Anachmen! 3 at pamgraph6 _:

i Affidavitof Kezth G. Nay, Anﬁchmcm 4 at pzmgraph 3.

o 3® Afﬁdavn of cht’n G -'Nay, /\trachment 4 a[ paragmph EN

" Affidavit of MlchaelA Gratson Amr,hment:: atpamgraphti

. .
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© - fasility to be testartcd at‘

Mr. Donald E. Sution - .
May 3, 2004
Page 5

" commitment-of time, eﬁort and money to fo!low thcsc proccdums demonstrates the intent of the
somc nmc m the future -

. 'I'he IIlmms EPA’Bureau of AJI was nohﬁcd of thc hot—xdlc mode, by LTV, in a-Jetter
dated January 11, 2002...A copy- of that letter is included s Attachment'9. LTV notified the
" Metropolnan Wiiter Retlarmation*District of Greatar Chicago (“MWRDGC™) of the hot-idle
" status in a letter dated December 28, 2001, ‘which is included in Attachment 10. LTV’s letter

| "¢ stated that it intended that opmnons would restart no earlier than-March of 2002. MWRDGC’s

“response aoknowledgmg LTI’V s Ietter isalso included in Attachment 10. These communications
* clearly demonstrate an mtcnt to keep the facxhty viablefor fumre operahom .

The facxlxty also expended great cffon zn mcthodaca!ly conductmg the cold shutdown
procedures.. If there were no:intent to mstart the facility, the equipment would not have been
hendled as it was i an effortto; preserve if for future use, For example, televant portions of the
. cold shutdown work viere pcrforxncd with high-pressure water, in Beu of torches, so that the

equipment would not be damaged and could be readily us-ed when operab ons resumed.'? The
facility could bave demohshcd the eqmpmcm and sold itor removed it for’ disposal. However,
the facility went to great Iengths to preserve t.he eqmpment for future opcranons - ;

No dcmolmon of any bmldmgs or process facﬂxtnes that are needed for resumed
- operations has been conductzd. Thcreforc -all necessary equzpment remains in place for use
when operations resurhe. In:fact, containers of certain materials needed to operate equipment
remain on-site for,use and are’ properly stored on spill-containment pallets in the drum storage
shed." In addition;’ full:timé-secutity has been maintained at'the facility, along with a full-'clme
clectrical” supemsor to oonunuously mspect “and mamtmn systems throughout the plant
Further, the facility has mamtamed wmtenmng activities. These activities include freeze
protection on the potablc water; pum_p Station, throu the use of electric heaters, as well as
draining of al] water hnes in facllmes thhout heat . Allof these’ nctxons show that all possible
efforts were undendcen o' allow the &cxhty to Tesume opexatxons in ﬂxe futum W)th the minjmal
amount of actmty ncccssary :

:/

" Affidavit of Keith G. Nay Anactunem 4 at paragmph 2 Affidavit.of M:chael A Gratson, Attachment 3. at
paragraph 5. . el

n Afﬁdavttof Kexth G Nay, Amachment 4 atxparagraph 2
" Affidavit of Keith G. Nay, Amchm:mt 4 at paragraph 2
" Amduv.:ofxmzh G. Nay, Arwshmcm 4 m paragaph 4.

16 Affidavit of Wﬂham L Wcﬂt‘ Anm:hmemz at paragmoh 6.
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Mr. Donald E. Sutton
May 3,2004 °~
Page 6

- On June 27, 2002, LTV-applied to MWRDGC for renewal of its Discharge Authorization
(“DA”) This request is included as Attachment 11. This requeést notes that cold-idle activitics
were stil] being conducted Furthermort, the-facility was requesting that discharge }imits be
maintained for full operdtion of the plant. Also included in Attachment 11 is MWRDGC's
issuance of the DA renewal, dated’ September 4, 2002 wherem MWRDGC acknowledged the
facility's intent to resume full-scale operations. These communications demonstmts aclear
intent to preserve the fracmty s abthty to resume operauon.

-

. - The facility also mamtamed xts CAAPP penmt LTV pmd the annual permit fec until the |
time that the facility was sold."”. . On.April 3,2002, LTV notified Illinois EPA tbat it was '

pursuing the sale of the faoility., J.,TV stated, however, that it “;nten&s to.preserve the full

operating fexibility contamed i the exxstmg Title' \' pcnmt " Atcording fo a recommendation

from Jim Ross, LTV ﬁlcd a minor modxﬁcal:on apphcaﬁon for its CAAPP permit, to reduce the

permit fee pendmg szde of the faczhty A copy of this submital i is included as Antachment 12.

Importantly, the lettér- accompanymg the reguest stated as follows:

LTV also undsrstands that such a rcductlon of the fcc howcvcr, does not prohibit
itora subsequenl owner from resutning opemnons under permits which remain in
- effect 50 long as an additional air emnission fee, corresponding to the increase in
emissions from the resuthed Operauons is paid. Further in this connection, it is
LTV Steel’s understandmg that opefations may be resunied, upon the payment of
whatever emission fee i is re:qwred without triggering régulations related to new
source review or the preventwn of. <ngmﬁcam deterioration. Stated otherwise, it is
LTV Steel’s underst:andmg that'in:the- €vent operanons are resumed, the currenily
pcnmtted soumes will be tceated as exxstmg soumes

LTV Steel submzfs ﬂus fec reducnon request based on the undergtandmgs sct forth
in the preceding.paragraph which, ! in turn; are based on information provided by
Mr. Ross duting telephone Coiversations with Mr. Rich Zavoda of LTV Steel on
March 26 and April 2, 2002. In the event IL EPA, in cons;denng LTV Steel’s
request for a fee reduction, determmes that LTV Stee!’s understandings are
incorrect, LTV Steel asks 1hat it be mformed of that determmatmn 50 that it may
withdraw its request lf it wxshcs .

This subxmt’tal demonstratcs LTV Slee)’ﬂ clear xmznt to prcserve the full permitted
capacity of ifs operahous “'he submmzﬂ ﬁmhex shows LTV Steel’s agreement with Illinois EPA
that the teriporary feduction in permit fee wotld not affect the facility’s ability to resume full
operations, without nmphcahons of Ne:w Sourcc Review. :

%

t

Y Affidavit of William L. chl,".émach:r.nén{ 2, z;t pamg:aph 7.
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On Deczmber 30 2002 the i‘acmty was s sold fo Caiumet Tmnsfer Compauy LLC

“Calumet Transfer); '+ Ghicago -Coke Company. Ve Inc: ("Chicago Coke™) 1s designated 1o ‘

" operate the facility on Calumet Transfer’s behalf. . Chicago.Coke 1mmedmteiy began plans o
restart the facility and add & separate trans-loadmg operation at the site.® These plans included
developing ﬁnancmg, negonaﬁng tax packages, developing local polmcal and community
support, preparing apphcatxons for bmldmg and environmental pennits, and determining facxlxiy
meintenance and repair nwds * While Chlcago Coke a]ways intended to resume full operations
at the facility, and could have done 50. thhout a-pad-up rebuild, it deemed the cold-idle condition

-] opportuue nmc to conduct mamtenanee -and repair activities &:onszstent with its intent for Jong- .
terta operations.” Chicago Coke retained TKE to conduct an mspactson of the facility for the
sPemﬁc puggosc of determining the condition of the facility with respect 10 resumning long-term
operations.~ A report of th:s mspectron couducied in May, 2003 is mcluded as Attachment 8.

On July 14, 2003 Illmms EPA sued a Jetter 1o Chxcago Coke statmg that the facility’s
CAAPP pcnmt had been changcd w rcﬂcct the, change in ownershxp to Chicapgo Coke. This
Jetter is included as Attachrncnt 14, On, Omober 17,2003, Chicago Coke formally notified the
Iltinois EPA that it. inténded 10 restart t.hz col\e plant and ‘Filed the current construction permit
application. Chicago Coke contiftied to’ pay the annual permit fee. % As part of its restart plans,
in eatly April, 2003, Chicagd’ Cokc puurchased, af: -additional axpense the facility’s allotment
trading umts (“A’I’Us”) for pnrstes of the Emission Rcductson Marketzng System (“ERMS™)
program.’ Chscago Coke would nof ‘have purchased the facility’s ERMS ATUs unless it
* intended to resume full operatlons at the platt. Further, LTV oould have sold-the ERMS ATUs
before the sale of the fac;hty LTV would ‘have had no use for the ERMS ATUs if the facmty
'was permanently shut down:" The’ fact that LTV did not seil the ERMS‘ATUs or VOM emission
reduction credits, even under ‘the pressure to ‘generate rcvcnuc dunng thc ban}u’upncy proceeding,
is but another dcmonstrat:on of uﬁent :o restart the fac:hty

RSO Te

18 A ffidavit of Simon A. Bcc{xzstabocr, Anachrncnt:w at pamgzapb 3 N |

" Affidavit of S)monA Bccn:s!&bocr Aﬁachmem i3 azparagrapb 3:

2 Affidavit of Sxmon A Becmstcrbocr. Attachment 13,2t paragraph 4.
! Affidavit of Simon A. Bcems:erbocr, Amchment )3 at paragraph 4, A o

o * Affidavit of Stmon A Bccmswrboer, é‘\ttacbmenr 13 at paxag,raph L RS

» Afﬁdavu of Srmon A Beemstcrboer, Auachmcm 13 ax pamgmph 5,’_” .

# Affidavit of Snmon A Becmslexbocr, Amchmcnl 13 ot pmaph 6. - :

¥ Affidavit of Wzl jam L. West Attachmcmfz a( pa:agraph % Afﬁdavrt of Simon A Beemsterbncr, Attachment 13,
a paragraph 6. ’ s . ‘

B T
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" OnJ apuary. IO 200.:, LTV nobﬁed Illmms EPA that the facxhty was sold to Calumet
Transfer and submiticd Ihe reqnued documentaﬁon for transfer of the NPDES permit. This letter
is included in Attachmefit15; “On‘Deceiiiber 15,2003, Chicago Coke applied to MWRDGC for
a determination that restart of the’ faéﬁrty, and replacement of the refractory in the coke oven,
would still qualify the faclhty as an cx;stmgfsoumc for purposes of the federal pretreatment
regulations. " This request is’ mcluded in Attachment 15: - The application contains a detailed

_discussion of the facility, ds wel l"as the activities that would be conducted to resume operations.
In particular, Table 2 ificlydes the acﬁons :needed for the coke oven battery and Table 3 includes’
the actions needed for the' byproducl p}an‘l. MWRDGC igsued its determination, that the facility
would be considered an existing soume on February 9 2004 'I‘hxs de‘termmanon isalso -
included in Auachmcnt 15 it N - " 0o :

Illinois EPA has xequest%d mformanon on the actmncs tbat vnll be needed to restert the
plant. As stated abovq, Tables 2 und 3 of the apphcatwn ih Attachment 15 contain an
{temization of the act1vxﬁes that were u'uba.lly detenmned 16 be needed o restart the coke oven
battery and the byproducts plant Exaluanons and minor modifications to the activities are
ongoing and are subjact 1o contracmal negotxatmns Costs assocxated with these actwmes and
installation of the PROven Systcm, are est;mated at $88MM. %

IV. EACILITY RESTART AND PA.’OUP REBUILD DO Not REQUIRE
o PERMTTING AS ANEW SOURCE ORA MODI’FICATI ON.,

The follomng dascussmn suppcrts the ocmclusxon that the Chxcago Coke cold-idled coke
battery is an existing. source and that'the padup rebuild, as proposed by Chicago Coke, does not
constitutc a new Sourée or a-major modxﬁcauon requlrmg a constmcuon permxt and evaluation of
New Source Rev;ew U

The cleaxest gmdancc pcrtaxmng to thls 1ssue can be found m thc dcﬁmhons themselves
for the applicable National Ernission’ Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (“NESHAP") for
Coke Oven Batterics. “§0 CF R Pan 63;'Subparts L and CCCCC. Tids NESHAP defines a

- “eold-idle coke oven battery B ' an emstmg coKe oven battery that has-been shut-down, but is
not dzsmantled i 40 C F R § 63 301 (Emphasn$ addcd ) Funher “padup n:bwld” is defined as:

a coke ovep’ battcry that isa comp]ctc reconstmctmn of.an ex;stmg coke oven
battery on the same site and pad without an increase in the design, capacity of the
coke plant as of" }ﬂovcmber 15,:1990, and thé capacity of any.coke oven battery
subject to a constrction permit on November 15, 1990, which commenced
operation before October27, 1993, The Administrator may determine that a
project is a padup rebuﬂd 1f it; effcctwc]y constitutes a replacement of the battery -
above'the pad even xf som "porbon oa’ thc: bnckwork above the pad is retained.

* Affidavit of KmtbG Nay, Am»chmgnrﬁ, zt paragmphs ‘.' _

‘:A‘::.;Admin' Record/PCB 10-75
Page 1605




Mr. Donald E. Sunon " S Lo
h‘hy3 2004 Lt e '...‘ '."' e . f.

40CFR.§63301

As stated on page 3 of theTKE Repoxt in Attachmcnt 8 the pad-up rebuild will occur on
the existing deck slab.- While the current plans are to slightly change the specifications of the
rebuilt coke oven' bancry, 85! compared to the existing battery; neither the battery footprint, the
coal throughput; or the‘amoiint 6f cokc to'be produced will change. Thus, under these
regulations, Chicago Coke's ﬁzcxhty would be considered an.existing facility as the regulation
speoifically applies existing facility requuemems to cold-idle coke oven batteries and padup
rebuild. This rcgulatxon is apphcable ‘specifically to coke operations and was written by
regulators who appreciate the issues assaciafed with coke operatmns USEPA, in writing this
regulation, had & clear choice: between rcgulanng these types of sources as exxstmg or new
facilities and chose to both deﬁne and mgulate them as cxlstmg facxhtres

USEPA hasa: wcl!—estabhshed pphcy regardmg restart of facxhncs that dates back to
1578. Acooxdmg 1o that ,pohcy, reacnvauon of al pcrmanently shutd.own fac;l:ty is treated as a

rages

* 6, 1978, Memo from D1rccter of r.he Dmsxon of Stanonary Sourcc Enforcemcnt to Stephm A
Dvorkin. USEPA prowded m reievant paz‘t as fo]lows

A source, whxch had bccn shut down, would be a new source for PSD purposes
upon, reopening if the shutdovm was permancnt. Conversejz, it would not be a

new source if the- hutdown was not germansm Whether a shntdt)wn was
permanent depends 3 upcm ‘the intention of the owner or operator at: ‘the time of the

shutdown as determined: from all the facts and clrcumstances, including the cause

of the shutdown and thc handlmg of the shuldowa by the State

September 6,-1978, Mcmo from Dxrsgtor of thc DlVlSlOI‘l of Stzmonaty Source Enforcement to
Stephen A. Dvorkm (Emphasxs addcd){ v .

-‘ N .ot

Over the years USEPA has res!ated t}us same posmon and deve}opcd aset of factors to
use when makmg a dctcnmnanon as tp when a source was ‘permancntly shutdown ” Inan

7 Tllinois EPA has requcstcd mfoxmanmas w0 cemphanoe w\tb the MACT mlc for ccke ovén pushing, qucnchmg
and batery stacks at 40 C.F.R. Part-63; Subrpart CCCCC: This new. standard was issued in 200! and was not in
¢ffect at the vime of the shutduwn Ch:cago Coke: submitted its initia) notification of applicability to this le. The
comphsnce demonstration:date for an. existing. facility-is not required until 2006. However, the fevels of actual
emjssions prior to uﬂmg are e.xpcutcd 16 et the new regulatory levels, Work practice standards 1o minimize
emissions have been in place prior to the jdling:of the plant and will continue after the restart at the degree reqmred
by the regulation, Illmms EPA has aLso requesmd ‘informatioh as fo whether the coke oven battery would constitute
an existing bauery or a.new- rcconm:izd barte:ry for purposes of Subparnt CCCCC. According to the rule, an
affected existing sotirce is'a sourte which commenced-construction or reconstruction before July 3, 2001, The coke
plant was constructed before July 3; 2001, so0- it i3 an cxisting source. Furthermore, according to the other applicable
NESHAP standard, Subpnn.l., pac‘l-np‘rgst'arts are ﬂeﬁ.qu a3 existing facilities, .

ST Admin, Record/PCB 10-75
Page 1606




Mr. Donald E. Sutton -+ -
May 3, 2004 e
Page 10 ' i Z ety "\' “,“‘. .

‘.;'

October 9, 19?9 lenar from the Regxon VII Chxcf Axr Suppon Branch 10 Shell Engmeanng and-
" Associates, USEPA clanﬁes that the’ mterpmzhon of temporary and permanent shutdown is
based on PSD regulamom p:lated to the definitiori of temporary emissions and the use of
creditable offsets, . Thxs dlSCUSSlOT! “estabhsh[ed] EPA policy that temporary emissions and
temporary shutdowns aﬁ: consxdered 1o be of two-year duration or less.” The USEPA letter also
+"goes on 1o say ' '*the owncr ‘or ope.rator may rebut the presumption of pennaneni shutdown by
demonstrating that the source was pever infended to be s permanent shutdown. This could
-include such t}ungs 8s procedures which were taken 1o maintain the source in operating .
mndmon., mnmtauung an. enussxons inventory in the state inventory ﬁle or actively pursuing the
repair or reconstruction, of the sowce.”’ Also making the sewe pojuts is the guidance "Order
. Partially Granting and Pamal}y Den}fmg Pctmon for Objecnon 10 Permit, In the Matter of
' V,lani, Entergy Lomsmna, Inc Proposed Operatmg Permit, Petition

Monroe Electric Generan‘ g
No. 6-99-2 (USEPA 1999'4

LT

In general, USEPA, conmdm lhe owncrlopcrators mtcnnon at thc fime of shutdown
based on all facts and cxrcumstances To de:tzxmme the mtcnt of thz owner!opemtor, USEPA

considers:

i iment of owner t@ restan and reason for the shutdownﬁ ..
Status cf ope:atmg perrmt, - ' A
Status, of emissions:in. state: mventones, ermssmn credtts and allowances;
. Time frame between :dle ‘and restart; T e
: 'Ongomg miaintenance, and mspectxons dunng shutdown
- "Whether dlsmanthng has occmred,
Tvpe of mod!ﬁcatwn rnade dunng start-up 1f any aud ‘
Costs, assocxatcd .thh 1h:: rcstarr acuvmes Tt f =

* 8 @ ¢ 9 & ¥ 0.

1d.

1. Intent to Restar‘t and Reason for the Shutdown

As dcmcnstrated above was LIV s intent.at the nme of and during the shutdown, and
it has always been. Chxcago Coke 'S mtant, 1o restarl operatjons at the coke plant. The facility
would never have gone through the; extensxve hot-idlc pro¢edures; ‘had, it intended to permanently
cease operations.* .The facxhty spent sxgmﬁcant resources conducting the shifi-by-shift activities
that were documentcd in thc chacksheets as well as the weckly reports summarizing the same,
examples of which aré contamed in Attachment 6. These steps were developed as part of
specific idling plans prepared for the ﬁ:cﬂxty Thcsc actions would only be needed if the p!am

#See bot-idle procedurcs at Anachmem 5; Afﬁdavxt of Willtam L Wesr, Atrachmcm 2, at paragraph 5; Affidavit of
Michael A: Gfamon, Anachmema at para.gmph S .
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were intended to'be. rcslancd, Thc commmnant of ume. effort and moncy to follow these .
-procedures demonstrates the mtent of the facnhty to be rcstarted at some: hme in the future,

LTV was forced by an cuts;de mﬂuam:e to place the plant in cold—xdle mode due to its
pending bankruptey. It was o LTV?s interest, howevcr. to preserve the value of its assets by
taking stcps to ensure the ‘plant could'be efﬁcxcntly restarted and thus it took appropriate steps to
doso. The faoxhty expmdcd great effort in metbodxcally cOndux:tmg the cold shutdown
procedures -If there were no.intent to restart the facility, the equipment would not have been
handled &§ it was in aneffort to preserve it for foture use. The facility could have demolished the -
equipment and sold it or removed it for. d:s;:osal Howcvcr the facility went to great Jengths to

- preserve tho eqmpme:nt for future oparat:ons

Also, as stategl b ' ;upon acqmsmon, Chlcago Coke 1mmedxat,ely bcga.n plans to restart
the facility. This ‘effort Jnc}uded the. commissioning of ‘the: TKE investigation and report
(included as Attachment 8) outhnmg the actlvmes that would be needed to, restart the facihty
(See also Attachment: 15) Both LIV and C}ucago Coke have been dihgcnt in communicating
with the entities regulatmg ﬁbe facxhtyq mamtauung permits ‘and submlttm,g appropriate fees and

- reports. (See Attachmcntg g, 10 11 ‘12, 14, 15 and 16.) This signal§ a clear intent 10 restart the
* facility, whose cold-xdle status was, dsstmed not by the intent of the owners/operawrs of the

facility, but by a bankruptcy proceedmg

A perahnchrm-ts .

USEPA also consxdcrs the slatus of wm:nt operating pezmrls in dewrmmmg whether a
shutdown is permanent of temporary "A's demonstrated above aud in Attachments 9, 10, 11, 12,
14 and 15, LTV and’ Chzcage Coke have contmually souglit to preserve the facility’s CAAPP
permit and MWRDGC Dlscharge Authonzatxon Neither Chicago Coke, nor LTV before it, has
requested that the pcnmts be' discontinued. These permits have been in full force and effect
during the hot-idle. mode, [dzidie mode* and'the facility’s current plans for restart. As shown in
Attachments 11 and” 15; MWRDGC rccogmzed the facxhty s intent to restart at full operation and
" even de‘tenmncd that upon nestan? the fac;hty would be regulated as an existing source. While
the CAAPP permit fee was réducediduring the term-of the cld-idle status, LTV made it clear in
the reduction request at Aﬂachment 12 that the reduction was premised on the understanding that
when the facility would resumé opcrat.\ons fal] permmed capacity, without applicability of New
Source Review, would:apply with payment of the. full pemut fee, and Chzcago Coke has
indicated its mtcnt zo pay the fuJI per:mt fees o , AT o

Ilhnoxs EPA has rcquestcd m:formanon regardmg rcports and nouﬁcanons required under
the Clean Air Act for operation, of tbe facil lty Cover letters for the following submittals are
included as Aﬁachment 16 Bt . - ’

¥ Affidavit of KElﬁIG Nay Attm:hmch nL paragmphl Aﬁidav:t cf MmhaelA Gra!son, Attachment 3, at
paragraph 5. Co T PR
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.- Annual emxssaon report for 2003
. Annual comphanoe cemﬁcatxon for 2003;

. Annua} scasonal ERMS rcport for 2003; and

/

.. Imna] nonﬁcanon of apphcabﬂity for NESHAP

LY

LTV and Chic£g6 Coke have been dnlxgedt in 'ﬁlmg all required reports, notifications,
-certifications and payment of penmt fees during the hot-idle mode.and cold-idle mode. If
linois EPA. would like to.review additional reports from that time period, the reports can be
found in the Ilinois. EPA s ﬁle or reports may”be retrieved from company files on request.
- Clearly, the facility has mamtaxned_:ts pezmxts and ﬁxlﬁlied its obligations for submittals under
those pezmxts L , .

R
a Wl

3. Status oi’ Emwsmns in State messmns Invenmgx, Eipission Credits and

Mlownnccs . :,,_i‘.g -

Th):d USEPA also Iooks gt the status of current emissions inventory emission credits and

. allowances, As part oI it restart; plans, Chtcago Coke purchased, at additional expense, the
facility’s ATUs for puzposcs of thc ERMS program Cbxcago Coke- would not have purchased
the facility’s ERMS ATUs unl ess u mtended 1o resums full 0peratxons at the plant. Further,

- LTV could have sold ‘the L’RMS ATUs before the sale of the facxhty LTV would have had no
use for the ERMS ATUs if the facjlxty was permanenﬂy shut down “The fac‘i that LTV did not
sell the ERMS ATUs or ' VOM eriiission reductzon credits, even under thé pressure to penerate
revenne during the bankruptcy proceeding, is but another demonstration of intent to restart the
facility. It is also out \mderstandmg that the potential emissions from the facility are still
incorporated into the sme ezmsswns inventory and have nevcr been, nor were they planned to
be, removed during ihe ldlc status of the: facﬂny - .

. 4.’” T)me Frame Between Idle of Operstmns a.nd Restar‘t

As mentioned above USEPA has typncaliy presmncd absent cv:dencc 10 the contrary
from the facmty, that a shuidown is. pcmsa.nent if it lasts more’ ihan two years, The Chicago
Coke coking operations were placed in hot-xdle mode in December 2001 aud cold-idle mode in
February 2002, Thus; the L%\cahty was shut: down 1css thari two years to the time of our restart
notification (October I? 2003) )

* affidavit of W;ﬁmrnl. Wzst, AttachmenIZ at pmgmph? Afﬁcawt of Sxmon A Beemsterbocf, Attachment 13,
at paragraph 6., : : o .
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Dlinois EPA ha.s rcqucstcd mfonnaton as to why the facility shutdown should not be
considered to be permanent when it extcnded past March 62002 or 2004. The March 2002
date has no special significance, other than a reference LTV made to MWRDGC as to its
expectations regarding hot-idle status, (See Attachment 10). However, the intervening decision
by the bankruptey court to pit the facility in cold-idle status in February of 2002 changed the
facility’s expectations as 10'the timeliné for restart.  As to the March 2004 date, again, the
federal guidance prov;des a‘presumption of permanent shutdown aﬂer two years; however,
cvidence to the corrtrary, like that contained hcmn, may be used to rebut and/or overcome the
presumpnon T - g

Illinois EPA 'hé.s asked for further information about the impact of the cessation of natural
gas firing 10 the coke oven battery. It.is trye that the reason that the refractory now must be
Jargely replaced is that the !ﬁatural Bas,) was no longer al]owed 1o be fired to the coke oven battery.
However, the damage to the. bnckwork was not unusual for this type of operatmn ! As shown
by the MACT rule dlscussxon above pad~up rebmlds are normal and negessary procedures for
coke oven batteries. cherthclcss the: facﬂxty tqok great care to mxmmxze this consequence
through the hot-xdlmg and cold-xdlmg proceduxes outlined in Anachmems Sand 7. B

Further, as shown by the ca:eful documematxon of the fac;hiy in Attachment 6 and the

- TKE study in 2003 (Attax:hmcm 8), the facility was largely successful in maintaining its

* operability during the :djmg process. Page.2 of this report states that the plant was proper]y
“mothballed” when it was. zdled and “extensive effort was made to protect the structure,
cqmpmcnt and the pxpmg The report also stated on page 2 that “except for the refractory, a
majority of the rest of the fac:hty can b Teﬁirbxshed and reused.”’ This report documents that
the facility followed theé' coldtidle procedures and d.td eve—:ythmg it cou.ld to maintain the
facility’s ability for restimed operation. ‘The exterisive actions taken by the facility in the idling
process would not have oocuned but for the p]ant s xntem for restartmg opcrations.

As we dxscussed at our meetmg ]ast week, operanons could be resumed at the facility
without a pad-up rebuild:” However; this'type of startip would be based on repairs that would not
be consistent with long-tcrmplans to operate the facﬂxty Long-term maintenance costs would
be increased by such an approach and additional production interruptions would have to oceur to
re-repair the ovens. over lime: Consequendy, the most efficient approm:h is to commence the
pad-up rebuild now. Wc Toie, however, that'if the facility' dld choose to commence operations
without & pad-up rebuild at ﬂus time, the- facahty could resume operations with comparatively
minimal effort and expense, which. would presumab y allay 1llinois-EPA’s concerns about the
permitting 1mphcanons of the overall restart effort. It seems inappropriate to discourage the
implementation of means to insure the most eﬁ' cient operation of a facility, both from &
produnnon and an envirorineiital standpomt The timing of actual Testart operations depend
upon issuance by llkinois EPA of the constmctlon pcnmt for the PROven Systcm But for the

3 Affidavit of Keith G. Nay, Attnchzaem 4 at paragaph 3.
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- llinois EPA’s recent request for mformatwn regardmg restart acnvmcs, we oould have already
started restart actxvmes L . :

d wt e MY . . x - 'o., .
«!¢;“, . .gf.. -t e e e e

5 ; Ongomg Mamtegance and Inspecbons Dunng Shutdow

[

Afu:r the hot-idle plan was msumtea the famhly mamtamed documenmtmn that the hot-
idle plan was being followed: properly A'sample of this documentation is included as
Attachment 6, which includes a. sample chcck.shcct for the coke ovep battery. This checksheet
was raqulred to be compkmd on every: ‘shiff, i.e:, thrée times per day. The'checksheet fists the
activities 1o be condircted; ‘Such as exercising certam pieces of equipment,'or monitoring readings
on certain pxcccs ‘of uqmpmcm. The checksheet also lists the personne] that conducted the
activities and their indication that the actxvmes were completed: The second document in
Attachment 6 is 8 weekiy report summarizing all of the documentation in the checksheets for the
_prior week. The documentation monjforéd activities conducted not only with the coke oven '
battery, but a]so thh the byymducts plam, utxlmes and ma’tenal hand]mg

Attachment 7 contams a hst of actzvmes that were undertaken for, the cold shutdown of
the coke oven battczy;-'uh}mes, bypmducs p!ant, material’ handling, and othcr general items.
Attachment7 also contains the procadure thai 'was followed for the oold.shutdown of the coke
oven battery. The facxhty, along thh URS and Clean Harbors, carefully cleaned almost 200
tanks, vessels, heat exg;hangers and sumps‘ along thb assoczated piping and. lines, pads and
containment area:s R, .

TKE conducted an mspechon of tbe faczhry in May of 2003 "The purpose of the
inspection was to detenmne the condmon of the facility with respect to reswming long-term
operations. A report of this Jnspecnon, wuh reapecf to the tasks needed for the coke oven
battery, is included as‘Attachment 8. This mport ‘documerits that the' facility followed the cold-
idle proccdurcs and dxd cvcxylhmg u could 10 mamtam the facxlxty 5 ablhfy for resumed
operation, L ;

Full-time :ecunty has becn mamtamed at thc fac1hty, along with a full-time electrical
supervisor to continuously inspéct add mainfain systems thmnghout the plant® Further, the
facility has mamtmncd wmtzrmmg aotmnes These activities include freeze protection on the
potable water pump statior, through thie use.of clcotnc heaters, as well as draining of all water
lines in facilities withiout heat™. ‘Accordingly; both LTV and Chicago, Coke have acted dxhgeutl
to maintain and i mspcct fhc facﬂxty wn}ra vxcv« cowaxd resurnad operanon

o tH

# Affidavit of chhaei A Gratson. At!achmmt 3 at parag,raph 5 Afﬁdavn of Kmth G.Nay, ‘Attachment 4, at
paragraph 2. . .

kh -: !

7 Affidavit of Wﬂhaml. West. Amchment2 at pamgmphﬁ A[ﬁdavu of KcnhG Nay Anachment 4, st
paragraph 4. . oo

“ Affidvit of William LWcsrAnachme‘l 12, af patagraph G, .
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6. ‘Whether D:smanﬁmg Ess Occurred

‘No demolition of any bulldmgﬂ ‘or process facxlmes that wxll be used in resurned
operations has been conducted Therefore all necessary eqmpment remmns m place for use
when opcratmns resumc A T

ot ;‘ pu l

7. Txga of Modxf‘ catzon Midc Durmg Startug, if Anx. |

.1t has always been the mtm:t to restart the facility at the same capacity as exxsted prior to
idling. As stated on page’3. ofthe TKE Report in Attachment 8, the pad-up rebuild will be
conducted on the e)ustmg deck slab. : While the curent plans are to slightly change the
specifications of the rebuxlt coke oven battexy, as compared to the existing battery, neither the
battery footprint; the coai throughput"‘or the amoum of coke to be produced will change.

We note that in July Sf 2003 USEPA 1ssued a dctenmnauon to Illmms EPA regarding
the PPG Industries glass manufactunng fadility in Mount Zion, Illinois. A copy of this
determination is included as Attachmenl 17. In that determination, USEPA concluded that
rebricking the glass ﬁxmaoe would not bé subjeat to PSD. USEPA stated that replacing the
refractory brick wouldriot rcsult \br & ‘etiiissions increase either for annual or short-term
emissions, due to there be,mg no. chauge in the footprint or capacity of the furmace. The same
principle applies here a5 Well as thére: will be no, changc 10 furnace footpnnt or capacity.
Therefore, raplac&mem of the reiractozy bnck does not mgger New Source Review

appli cabxhty

Hlmozs EPA has equested mfcrmat:on addressmg the ammaj capacxty of the plant with
respect to any potential increase ‘tn cabacity,as compared.to historical capacity in 1980. Current
opemnonal and pmdummn hmxts of 2800 tons, of coal charged 10, the coke ovens per day are
included in'the facxlzty s CAAPP permu 2t Condmcm 7.1.5(c). Chicago Coke has no intention
of changing .or excecdmg thxs lm’nt3 Agam, as stated in the precedmg paragraph, the pad-up
rebuild will consntute Lhe same coke oven battzry as has always c\ntcd at the facility.

Potential em:ssmns from the. coke oven battexy are. deiaﬂed in tbe uwtam construction
pesmit application at lehxbxt 220-C;; Battery Process Erission Infonnabon These potentia)
emissions, and the com:spondmg thxoughputs ‘are not restricted by any applicable regulation
(except as specxf' caily noted .for PM and PMIG eniissions from the underfire stack). The

3 Affidavit of Keith G Nay Attschmcnm at paragraphZ Aﬁ'sdav:t of MnchaelA Gratsca,ARnchmcntz a
patagraph’s. - .o et et :

* Affidavit of Simon A Ba;qﬁygtbbér.:.&@;chmgg!.IB, at pm.gmph 7; " B
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et

potenual emissions and con-cspondmg throughputs are consistent wnh the emissions xepresented
in the facility’s 1980 construction permit.” Therefore, the pad-up rebuild and the restart of the

- facility will result m 0o’ mcrease m ca;:acny of the facxhty, p&rtzcularly as compared 10 historical
capacity in 1980. - ' . .

B

Illinois EPA has requestcd mforma’non addressing the change in emissions that would
' accompany the restart of the faczhty As discussed above, there will be no change in the
meximum tbroug,hput of the coke oven’ batte:y aﬁcx the pad-up rebuild. ’I’here will be no change
in potenual to emit {“PTE”) 'I'hcre wxll ‘also be no charzge to the potential or actual point soutce |

- enissions rates, enher in pounds of emnissions per hour, or ton of ooal proce<sed The same
emission factors ised prior 16 idling will be used aﬁf:r theTestart, Actual fugitive emissions are
likely to decrease as is usual for a pad-up rebuild.*® The S\lbj ect permit application for the
PROven System, although-expectéd to further reduce the emissions from the coke oven battery,
did not even request additional reductions of allowable emissions. It is also our understanding
that all currcnt and fumrc apphcable rsqmrements can be met with or thhout the PROven
System. .

Accondmgly, me proposed restart of coke opera‘oons will not méet :he definition ofa
major meodification to the exsstmg opcratmn “The TCpair dnd maintenance activities reqmrcd for
the pad-up rebuild will nct increase producnon or Jead 16 a significant net increase in emissions.
In fact, exmss;ons from the coke, batterics will ramain unnhangci Throughputs through the coke
batteries will rermain the Same as before the facility was put into cold-idle, and as originally
permitted in the 1980 construcuon pcrmxt and ﬁle CAAPP permn No modification to the
current CAAPP penmt producﬁon or emission limits is required or requested, Upon renewal,
the CAAPP will i mcor;aorare newly apphcablc requircments, e.g. MACT standards, which will
change some emlssmn-re]ated conditlons However, none of these changes will be the result of
a physical modification or change ifi the' method of opcranon Accoxdmgly, as with the PPG
determination, ihe wntemp]ated acnvmes at the Famlzty w: I not im phcata New Source Review.

'l.,rv“

Chicago Cokc_m.scclcng .tn‘cstabhm Y new tmnsloadmg matenal handlmg opertations
area at the site. ’I'}us opcranon is unre]ated to the coke plzmt operations, A minor modification

,-'.a" .." .
I A .' TN

¥ Illinois EP& has requested ml‘omauon regardmg the ermssmns from thc pushing operation, particwlarly as 10
compliance with apphcable limits § n the CAAPP pérmit or any proposed changes thezeto. As demonstrated by the
compliance certifications filed for the Facility’ (See Atmchment L6), the ernissions from the pushing operation have
been in compliance with the CAARP. pemsit réquiretaents.’ The restart of the fecility wm not mod:fy these emission
* . rates, except 1o possxbly reduce thcm, B8 dxscussed furthcr abevc A .

# Affidavit of Keltb G Nay, Atmcb.mem 4 at pmgraph 3
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permit was mce.nﬂy )ssueﬂ (January 28 2004) by the IBPA for this operation. The only

regulated pollutant that will be affected by this change in material handling is Particulate Matter
("PM™), and this project:only results in 2 potential to emit increase of 6.8 tons per year of

panticulate matter. less than 10 m)cron.s in dzazneter (“PMw”) and a potentzal increase 0f 16.9

tons per year of PM

8. Costs Assomted w:tb Restaxt Actmhes

'Q' ’

The costs assocxate:tthth repa:r and maintenance have someﬁmes been uc.cd by USEPA

in determining whcthcr 10’ cons:dcr an acuwty to be a modification or 3 routine maintenance,

-"USEPA has also recently clanﬁed its mtexpretauons re.laxe to costs in recent rule promulgation.
68 FR 61243 Thc fin esnxnatc for the costs of the. pad—up rebuild and the installation of the

* PROven System is: ‘approXimate} 3’ J7 $88MM.*" A farge portion of these costs is for actual cost of
brick, approximately $18 MM. *; While these costs are significant, they are not large as
compared to the costs.associated: WJth the.€onstruction of a new coke-oven battery ‘
(appmmnately SGOOMM) or new coke battery-with a products recovery facility (>81.2
billion).*! The" repaar costs easﬂy meel the 20% mtena of USEPA new NSR reform guidélines.

Moré xmponanﬂy, fmwever, 15 the fact that these relative costs are expectcd and assumed
with cold-idle padup rcbmld.  Large costs are ofien assocxated with required routine
maintenance at ]arge and complex fixcxlmes A good example of this is refinery turnarounds. In
those cases, certain xmponant mmmcnancc acnvmcs cannot be done while the refinery is in
active service. The xeﬁnery turnamunds are schieduled’ and necessary. Once the refinery is

idled, the repam a.nd mamtenance are conducted on sevem] systems These operations can

costs millions of doilars and’ reqmre months A complete yet they have never required major
modification or new source pcrzmts as Iong as they. do not result i m mcrcascd production or
emxss;ons ) o .

In the case of ‘the mstant facdxty, ﬂ:e repaurs assocxated v.nth the pad—up rebuild and
ma.mtenance pcrnucnt 16 the resxzn cannot be performed while the coke oven battery is in
service. Tt is, therefore, a very opporb.me time to conduct this ’rype of service to the coke oven
battery now, whzle the battcxy is ;dleri, &S opposed fo shumng thc baﬁsry down in the future to

¥ Affidavit of Keith G Nay Attachmen: 4’ at pamgmph “SL' T

“© Affidavit of Keith G, Nay. Atwchmem 4 ax paragra'ph S..

= ‘i Afdavit of Keith G, Ngsy; Qt@c_h;nem‘ﬁ, at pg;gguph 5.

" Afﬁdavi?‘ of Keith G, Nay’ Aftachneiit 4,0 paragiaph3.
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conduct the pad-up rcbmld ’I’hese TEpAIrS. wﬂh the pad-up rebuild, while not mcrcasmg
production lhmughput or the maximum emission rate; will result in actual emissions reductions

as compared to the. ermss:ons that would occur with restarting the facility without the pad-up
sebuild.? :

Mdreovcr, of LTV's othcr facﬂitx es that had been jdied during the asset protection
plan, including those that had been cold-idled, have resumed production; without New Source
Review permits, mc]ndmg the Indiana Harbor Works, the Cleveland-East Works, the Hennepin
“Works and the Warren Coke plant.” # 1dling can be contrasted with permanent shutdowns where
the production cqmpmcm is dismantled, demolished or abandoned. LTV’s Tin Mill at the
Aliquippa Works is an example of a permanent shutdown as all equxpment at Alguippa was
either removed from the facﬂny or derolished at the site and: disposed.*

Lo B e ‘,‘! R

V. CON CLUSION atr

It is our determmataon that NSR is not reqmred by Ilinois EPA for Chicago Coke to
resume its coke plant operatioris, even with the pad-up rebuild. As a final discussion point to this
determination, Chlcago Coke would hke to point out that no zesultmg additional oontrols or
reduction in poliutants.y would br: accomphshed by the NSR T process in this case, There would be
1o pet increase of ermsswns compared 10, armss;ons prior to chmdown As a result, there would
be no net mcmasc in amb:ent meacts from emissions 1o the arcas surrounding the facility. The
review would show that o: addztxonal comrels ﬂaereforc: would be required. |

Confrols uéed at sourccs at tha Ch:cago Coke Iacdxty prior to cold-idle were
representative of highest: Jeve] of contrtls currently used at coke facilities. A briefreview of
USEPA’s RACT BACT LAER Clearinghouse showed that the current controls were cquivalent
to BACT and LAER proposcd for.new or modified sources, (Technology Transfer Network
Clean Air Technology Center RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse http//cfpub,epa.govirble/
accessed 2/5/04). The toke: operations, o restart, will be subject to the appliceble NESHAP
requirements for coké ovens (40 CFR'60. Subparts L and CCCCC}, which have the most
restrictive emission Jimits To'date Tor thesé types of operations. Thercfore, even if emissions
control review was requxrcd tinder NSR, the resulting analysis would show thai the current or
NESHAP-reqmred controls meet or excead ih“ review requlresmems

Chicago Coke has apphed for a construction permit for the installation of an improved
erissions control systzm for the:coke ovens. -See, ‘October 17, 2003, Construction Permit ]
Application. While that permit apphcauon also requested 2 change in emission factors, we are -

_\3..‘\

2 Affidavit of Keith G, Nay An;achment 4,8 paragra;xb 3 K

R

" Affidavit of William L. West Artachmem 2 at paragraph .-

i
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willing to withdraw that fequest'at this time in order to expedite the Illinois EPA’s consideration
of the more important issue:at band, i.e., our abﬂaty to resumc operations-at this facility. We will
be bappy to recommence’ diséussions on the emission factor issue at a Jater date, such as when

the CAAPP pemnt rmwal is bcmg procewed

" We would appremte your dxhgcnt review and approval of this submittal. The restart of
operations at this facility will have a very positive economic inipact on Chicago and Illinois,
including the genera’uon of addmonal ‘tax- revenue. Approximately 200 bmgh-paymg jobs will be
reinstituted by resuming operations.. In addition, the pad-up rebuild will result in more than 500
skilled construction jobs. The area surmundmg the facility will also enjoy a redevelopment as
money is spent in the Jocal area. As we have discussed, the mmng of your consideration of this
request is critical, We must haye a determination from you in Just a few days. I am ready and
willing to provide any xnfomahon 1. can at your earlicst oonvenience. -Please contact me as soon
as possnble if 1 can help in; any way in that rcgard I thank ycu again for your assxstance to us in

this project.
Sincerely,

- e, - PR
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Simon A. Beemsterboer - '
Presxdcnt Chicago Coke Company, Inc

Attachmenis - '

pe: Mr Bruce E. Du.mde;, PhD
Mr, Keith G.-Nay '
Mr. William L. West
Mr. Michaet A.Gratson
Mr. Alan Bécinstcérboer -
Mr. Steve Beemsterboer PR
M. Larry. Szubsy: - SR
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AGREEMENT

WEEREAS on Apnl 10, 2003 LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC. (“LTV STEEL") and
. CALUMET TRANSFER LLC (" CALMT' ), agreed to the transfix o:fthe Title'V Al Permit (D
No. 031600AMC) for the, CHICAGO COKE PLANT, located at 11600 South burley Avenue,
| Chxcago, Nllinois 60617 to CALUMBT or 1ts nominee; | '
meAs, LTV STEEL slso agreed to ransfer 275 ATUs in perpcmny to CALUMBT of
its nominee; ) o ‘ ' '
WHEREAS, CALUMET s dsignaied CHICAGO COKE €0, INC,,- an, Dlincis
corporatxon (“CHICAGO COKE"), s its nomines; ad . |
WHEREAS, the parties wish to complete the above descnbed transfer'
| NOV, THZERBFORE, m consxdcration of the foregoing and for other goad and valuable .
copsidera;iohs in hand paid, each to the other, the patties agroe 25 fgllows. '
L LTV STBEL agrees to and does hereby assign permit responsibility, coverage and
liabiity for the Title V Air Pernit t0 CALUMET S nominee, CHICAGO COKE.
2. CHICAGO COKE agrees to acceyt pe;mn responsibility, coverage and Tiability for .

the Title V-Air Permit.
3. Thepanies ‘hereto will take any and all acuons as may be nacessaty to give effectto

this agreement.
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